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Fourth Session, Lots 813 — 1066
Thursday 3rd December at 10.30 am

Miscellaneous and Mixed Lots

A collection of Indian stamps overprinted, contained in an album, incl. Bahrain 1933-37 sets mint and used , 1938-
41 set mint, British East Africa 1895-96 set mint, 1895 2%a. on 1%a. mint, Burma 1937 set mint, Kuwait 1923-24
to 10r. mint, 1929-37 set mint, 1939 set mint, officials with 1923-24 set mint, 1929-33 set mint, 5r. used, Somaliland,
Zanzibar, etc., mixed condition. (100s) Ex Carter. £3,000-£4,000

A Q.V. to K.G.V mint and used British Empire collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves and stockcards
incl. Ascension 1922 and 1924-33 sets mint, British Virgin Islands 1899, 1904 and 1922-28 sets to 5s. mint, Burma
1933-37 3p. to 5r. mint, Cook Islands, Heligoland, Iraq 1918-21 set to 10r. on 100pi. mint, 1923-25 to 10r. mint,
K.U.T., New Guinea Niger Coast 1897-98 to 10s. mint, Palestine, Southern Rhodesia 1924-29 to 5s. (3) used, 1931-
37 to 5s. mint and used with a range of perfs., Samoa, South Africa 1927-30 2d. to 10s. set in mint pairs, S.W.A.
1927-30 10s. pair used, Sudan 1897 and 1935 Gordon sets mint, Officials, Tonga 1923-24 surcharge set mint, Togo
1915 to 20s. mint, 1916-20 to 20s. mint, Transvaal, Turks and Caicos Is. Uganda 1898-1902 to 5r. mint, etc.
(100s) £1,200-£1,500

An all World collection in two Ideal albums, other albums and loose, mainly early to middle period, incl. 1935
Silver Jubilee sets complete mint (less Egypt) in a special album, Commonwealth with Australia with kangaroos
to 5s. used, States, Cape of Good Hope, India, strong Europe, Latin America, China with a few early issues, Great
Britain with 1840 1d. black on piece, 1d. reds on cover (many folded through adhesives), later Q.V. to 10s. used,
K.E.VII to 5s. used, range of covers, etc. (100s) £1,000-£1,500

An all World accumulation in 20 albums and loose, mainly middle to modern, incl. Commonwealth with Australia
kangaroos to 5s. used, Europe with Austria, Cyrenaica 1950 to 500m. mint, Germany with 1936 Olympics miniature
sheet mint, Hungary, Italy, Netherlands and Colonies, Russia, Switzerland from early issues, Vatican city complete
sheets, sport thematics, Great Britain with presentation packs, etc., mixed condition. (100s) £1,000-£1,500

A Commonwealth accumulation in ten albums, Q.V. to Q.E.IL, incl. Australia with kangaroos to 2s. used, States,
Barbados 1897-98 Jubilee to 2s.6d. used, 1920-21 to 3s., Canada, Cayman Islands 1935 to 10s. mint, 1938-48 to
10s. unmounted mint, Gibraltar 1889 to 75c. on 1s. mint, 1938-51 to £1, Great Britain with 1840 1d. black used
(3), surface printed to 5s. used, 1883-84 ‘lilac and green’ values to 6d., 1887-92 Jubilee values to 1s. green used,
India with cut to shape 4a. used, Montserrat 1904-08 5s. mint, Sarawak 1899-1908 and 1918 to $1 mint, Somaliland
1903 to 5r. mint (2), 1903 (Sept.) Q.V. to 5r. mint, K.G.V to 3r. mint, 1938 to 5r. unmounted mint, etc., mixed
condition. (100s) £1,000-£1,500

A Commonwealth selection, comprising Ascension 1924-33 4d. grey-black and black on yellow variety ‘cleft rock’
mint corner example, 1s. grey-black and brown variety ‘broken mainmast’ mint, Bermuda 1874 (Mar.-May) type
6a 3d. on 1s. green (“P” same type as “R”) unused (R.P.S. certificate, 1977), 1940 %d. on 1d. a mint study with
multiples and complete panes, range of flaws, settings, 1918 War Tax 1d. selection with corner blocks of 90 (2),
Cyprus 1881 Die I, Watermark Crown CC ¥%pi., 1pi., 2pi., 4pi., and 6pi. mint or large part original gum, Gambia
1902-05 Watermark Crown CA 2s.6d. purple and brown on yellow variety dented frame mint, 4d. brown and
ultramarine variety dented frame mint, Saint Helena 1922-37 Watermark Mult. Script CA 1s. variety ‘torn flag’
mint in pair with normal, mixed condition. (100s) £800-£1,000

An all World accumulation in various albums, stockbooks and cover albums, in six cartons, mainly middle to
modern period, incl. Austria, Commonwealth, Czechoslovakia with range of mint and used middle period issues,
Europe, Germany, Great Britain with some decimal issues, f.d.c’s, Latin America, range of covers, etc., very mixed
condition (1,000s) £700-£800

A wide selection of early to middle period American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, some
affixed to pieces of card, incl. Latin America, revenues, U.S.A., etc. (81) £700-£800

British Europe, a mainly mint selection, incl. Cyprus 1902-04 2pi. block of four, 1948 Silver Wedding 1%pi. used
pair, one with extra decoration, 1955-60 25c¢. both shades in unmounted corner blocks of four, Gibraltar 1925-32
£1 unmounted, Malta, etc. (166) £500-£600



3 December 2020 (Fourth Session, Lots 813-1066) Miscellaneous & Mixed Lots 109

821

822

823

824

825

826

827

828

829

830

831

832

833

834

835

A mint early Q.E.II collection in three New Age albums, incl. range of definitive sets and part sets, Aden 1953-63
to both 20s., Ascension 1956 to 10s., Bahamas 1954-63 to £1, Basutoland 1954-48 to 10s., Bermuda 1953-62 to £1,
British Guiana 1954-73 to $5, British, Solomon Islands 1956-63 to £1, Cyprus 1955-60 to £1, Falkland Islands 1960-
66 to £1, Dependencies 1954-62 to £1, Gambia 1953-59 to £1, Gibraltar 1953-59 and 1960-62 to £1, Jamaica 1956-
58 to £1, Malayan States, K.U.T. 1954-59 to £1, Malta 1956-58 and 1960-61 to £1, Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1959-62
to £1 (less 9d.), Singapore 1955-59 to $5, Somaliland 1953-56 to 10s., Swaziland 1956 to £1, Tristan da Cunha 1954
and 1960 to 10s., Turks and Caicos 1957 to 10s., range of G.B. overprinted sets, etc., mainly fine. (100s)
£500-£600

A Middle East group, comprising Yemen 1951 Air 6b. to 1i. in unmounted mint marginal blocks of four and six,
1960 Olympic Games miniature sheet mint, Sudan 1941 Palm 1m. to 20p. unmounted mint, Egypt 1959 UNESCO
Campaign for Preservation of Nubian Monuments 10m. imperf. marginal single with gum, 1960 45m. Citadel Gate
imperf. pair with gum, and 1961 4m. Glass Lamp horizontal pair misperforated, and Syria 1958 International
Children's Day 12%p. and 17%p. unmounted mint, 1960 Second Anniversary of the United Arab Republic 12%p.
imperf. pair with gum, slightly mixed condition. £300-£400

A small Commonwealth group, incl. Montserrat 1938-48 to £1 mint, Seychelles 1903 2c. (2), 3c., 75c., variety
‘dented frame’ mint, 1903 3c. on 45c. variety ‘dented frame’ mint, 1906 2c., 6¢. variety ‘dented frame’ mint, etc.,
mixed condition. (45) £300-£400

An all World selection, incl. covers, Great Britain with 1841 1d. unused, 1887-92 Jubilee to 1s. green mint, 1918-
19 Bradbury 2s.6d., 5s. and 10s. mint, 1924-26 to 1s. unmounted mint, range of early Q.E.Il booklets with 5s. Mar.
1954, 6s. Jan. 1966, Malaya 1945-48 $5 green and red corner example unmounted mint, etc. (100s) £300-£400

An all World accumulation in approx. 45 albums, mainly middle to modern period, incl. Ireland, Channel Islands,
Great Britain with a range of Castles, Wildings, France with early issues and colonies, Cyprus, Germany, Thailand,
Ethiopia, Uruguay, Norway, etc., mixed condition. (100s) £300-£400

A selection of Europe, comprising Andorra 1855-58 500f. block of four unmounted mint, Italy 1949 Centenary of
Roman Republic 1001 mint, Liechtenstein 1939 Zeppelin Zurich-Geneva cover bearing the 1f. and 2f., Luxembourg
1853-59 10c. pair used (four margins), 1951 United Europe set as lower marginal unmounted mint examples,
Switzerland 1940 National Féte and Red Cross miniature sheet unmounted mint, mainly fine. £250-£300

An all World collection in a Minkus album, incl. France with 1936 50f. ultramarine on rose used (2), 1936 South
Atlantic 10f. used, 1938 Ader 50f. used (2), Germany 1926-31 Air 3m. used (9), etc., varied condition. (100s)
£220-£250

A booklet, containing a range of middle proofs (45) with punch holes overprinted “SPECIMEN” from the Security
Banknote Company, incl. Iran, Nicaragua, Panama, etc. £200-£250

Various covers, cards and stamps, incl. China with Chefoo 1894 1c. in a mint sheet (5 x 8), Korea 1895-98 5p.,
10p., 25p. and 50p. used on registered front, Luxembourg 1933 card flown on the round flight, etc. (92 items)
£200-£250

A K.G.VI mint collection in a stockbook incl. Aden 1939-48 to 10r., Falkland Is. 1952 to £1, India 1937-40 to 25r.,
Pakistan 1947 to 25r., B.W.L. sets, etc., varied condition but mainly fine, some unmounted. (few 100s)
£150-£200

An unmounted mint selection of British Africa, incl. range of 1937 Coronation sets in blocks of four on covers,
Gold Coast 1948 Silver Wedding set in marginal blocks of four, South Africa 1941 1s. marginal block of four variety
‘crescent moon’, etc., mainly fine. £150-£200

A Foreign countries selection on leaves and loose, incl. China, Europe with France, Latin America, USA with
Newspaper 1895 $50 used, etc., mixed condition. (100s) £100-£150

A selection of Pacific Islands incl. a good range of modern imperforates, incl. New Caledonia, Wallis et Fortuna,
colour proof, miniature sheets, etc. (few 100s) £100-£120

A Q.E.IT accumulation in a stockbook and loose, incl. 1953 Coronation issues on covers, a range of plate blocks,
a few varieties, etc. (100s) £100-£150

A Commonwealth selection on leaves and loose, Q.V. to Q.E I, incl. Australia, Canada, India, etc., mixed condition.
(100s) £70-£80
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Cigarette Cards: Cinema, a group of 20th Century Fox black and white cigarette cards showing real pictures of
film stars, all mounted in a specialised album. (approx. 180) £150-£200

Cinderellas: A selection in three stockbooks, incl. mainly Germany, advertising, exhibitions, German town shield
types, etc. (many 100s) £250-£300

- Royal Mail Steam Packet Company, 1875 10c. rose-carmine in a complete mint sheet of thirty (6 x 5), fine, also
used example. Photo on page 107. £200-£250

Cinderellas: A selection in two stockbooks, incl. Denmark, Germany, Switzerland, advertising, exhibitions, etc.
(many 100s) £200-£250

- A selection in two stockbooks, incl. Austria, Germany, Hungary, U.S.A., advertising, exhibitions, etc. (many 100s)
£200-£250

- A range of all World cinderellas, 1900s to 1950s, with subjects incl. cigar bands, exhibition labels, patriotic,
tourism, cigarettes, crests, P&O, registration, Christmas, hotels, margarine, etc. (approx. 500) £150-£200

Literature: A large selection, incl. Postal Markings by Konwiser, Irish Postal History by Feldman, British Postal
Stationery by Huggins, Private Ship Letter Stamps of the World vols 1-4 by Ringstrom & Tester, South East Asia
Revenues by Barefoot, Revenue Stamps of the Ottoman Empire, etc. £200-£250

- A selection, incl. Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol. V North America, Billig’s handbook vols. 34, 35, 41, “G.R.L.”
by Gibbs, auction catalogues, etc. £70-£80

- The Royal Philatelic Collection by Sir John Wilson (1952), leatherbound, slipcase damaged but fine. £70-£80

Omnibus Issues; 1937 Coronation selection of eighteen different Crown Colony sets in blocks generally fine used
on registered philatelic covers, incl. Antigua, B.V L, Grenada, Leeward Islands and St. Vincent. £60-£70

- 1946 Victory issues in an album mainly in mint blocks of four (Gibraltar 65A in pair and Gold Coast 85A single)
all showing current nos., complete except Nyasaland 77A, Bermuda 60B and Sierra Leone 81B, also GEOSIX journal
June 2016 discussing this issue. (65 items) £70-£80

Postal History and Covers: A stock of Commonwealth covers and cards, mainly British West Indies, in three
large file drawers, incl. Aden, Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, British Guiana, British Honduras, Cayman
Islands, Dominica, Falkland Islands, Jamaica, Jordan, Leeward Islands, St. Helena, St. Kitts-Nevis, St. Lucia, St.
Vincent, Trinidad and Tobago, Tristan da Cunha, registered mail, postal stationery, cancellations, etc. Priced to
sell at $30,560. (100s) £2,000-£2,500

- An all World accumulation, incl. Australia and States with advertising postal stationery, India, Great Britain with
pre-stamp, 1840 1d. black on cover, 1840 Mulready, Mexico, Switzerland, etc. (100s) £250-£300

- A group of ten covers from a range of overseas locations variously franked by G.B. stamps and addressed, with
1882 H.ML.S. Cleopatra cover bearing 1d. (5) and 1902 p.p.c. from H.M.S. Astraea bearing single 1d., both sent by
naval bag with adhesives cancelled on arrival, maritime mail with 1899 cover bearing 1d. tied by “POSTED ON
THE HIGH SEAS” cachet and Barbados squared circle, 1900 p.p.c. of S.S. Trav with 1d. tied by New York barred
oval, later from Bechuanaland, Sierra Leone etc. £200-£250

- Pacific Islands, a group of covers from 1902 to 1973, incl. Christmas Island, Fiji, Gilbert & Ellice Is., Nauru, New
Guinea, Niue, Norfolk Island, Samoa, Solomon Is., Tokelau, Tonga, etc. (50) £200-£220

- An all World selection of covers, from 1842 to 1997, incl. much Germany with correspondence to Great Britain,
France with a correspondence of fifteen covers to England from 1844 to 1876, much commercial mail etc., mixed
condition. (approx. 500) £180-£200

Postal Stationery: An accumulation of all World postal stationery, early to middle period, incl. Europe, Latin
America, etc. (100s) £100-£150

Postcards: A collection in three albums, all with stamps on picture side but mostly unsent, incl. Australia, Belgian
Congo, India, French India, Hawaii, Indonesia, Netherlands Indies, New Zealand, Philippines, Rhodesia, South
Africa, South West Africa, etc. (approx. 250) £250-£300

Thematics: Horses: A selection, incl. Arab States, local issues, imperfs. and proofs, etc. (few 100s)  £80-£100
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Antigua

1854 O 1921-29 Watermark Mult. Script CA 2d. grey, variety watermark sideways used, very light top right corner
crease otherwise fine and very rare. S.G. 70a, cat. £3,500. Photo. £1,000-£1,200

855 Collection from 1862 to 1932 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1882 CA 4d. unused, 1884-87 CA 1d.
to 1s. mint, 1903-07 CC %d. to 5s. mint, 1908-17 MCA %d. to 2s. mint, 1921-29 MCA 3d. to £1 and Script %d. to

4s. mint, etc. (84) £200-£250

856 Barbuda: 1922 Overprint %2d. to to 5s. set in imperf. pairs on gummed, watermarked paper, fine. Photo.
£1,500-£2,000

Ascension

858 857

857 O [B] Great Britain used in Ascension: 1902-11 5d. block of six (3 x 2) used with two neat Ascension c.d.s’s, perf. faults
at right, otherwise fine. S.G. Z29, cat. £2,400+. Photo. £600-£700

858 O - 1912 Downey Head 1d. scarlet die B, block of six (3 x 2) used with two fine Ascension c.d.s’s, fine. S.G. Z38, cat.
£600+. Photo. £250-£300
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Ascension continued

1924-33 '4d. to 3s. set mint, most values to 1s. unmounted mint marginal examples, mainly fine. S.G. 10-20, cat.
£350. Photo. £150-£200

- %d. to 3s. set, fine used. S.G. 10-20, cat. £600. Photo. £200-£250

- 4d. grey-black and black on yellow with ‘torn flag’ [R. 4/6] variety, fine mint. S.G. 15b, cat. £500. Photo.
£180-£200

- 6d. grey-black and bright purple variety ‘cleft rock’, left marginal example, mint, lightly toned gum, otherwise
fine. S.G. 16c¢, cat. £650. Photo. £200-£250

- 8d. grey-black and bright violet with ‘broken mainmast’, mint, lightly toned gum, otherwise fine. S.G. 17a, cat.
£325. Photo. £100-£150

- 1s. grey-black and brown with ‘torn flag’ [R. 4/6] variety, fine mint. S.G. 18b, cat. £400. Photo. £150-£200
- 1s. grey-black and brown variety ‘cleft rock’, mint corner example, fine. S.G. 18c, cat. £375. Photo. £150-£200

- 2s. grey-black and blue on blue variety ‘cleft rock’, fine mint lower marginal example. S.G. 19¢, cat. £700. Photo.
£200-£250

- 3s. grey-black and black on blue variety ‘broken mainmast’, mint, shortish perf. at left, otherwise fine. S.G. 20a,
cat. £900. Photo. £300-£400

- 3s. grey-black and black on blue with ‘torn flag’ variety [R. 4/6], part original gum, fine. S.G. 20b, cat. £900. Photo.
£150-£200

1935 Silver Jubilee 5d. showing ‘kite and vertical log’ [Pl. 2A, R. 10/6], fine mint corner example. S.G. 33k, cat.
£400. Photo. £180-£200

- 5d. showing ‘kite and horizontal log’ [Pl. 2B, R. 10/6], fine mint. S.G. 33], cat. £800. Photo. £200-£250

1938-53 perf. 13} %d. to 10s. set of thirteen values mint, varied condition, some with lightly toned gum. Btwn.
S.G. 38 and 47. £70-£80

- Perf. 13 1%d. black and vermilion variety ‘davit’ flaw used and perf. 13% 6d. ‘boulder’ flaw mint, latter with one
or two shortish perfs., otherwise fine, also Somaliland 1903 %a. and 1a. with minor varieties mint. S.G. 40ba, 43a,
cat. £420. £70-£80

An unmounted mint collection of Ascension and Tristan da Cunha from 2006 to 2016 in an album, incl.
commemoratives in blocks of four (mainly traffic light or plate blocks), miniature sheets (four of each), etc. Stated
to catalogue £2,200+. (100s) £300-£350

Australia and States

A mint and used collection of States issues in varied condition on Imperial leaves with New South Wales incl. a
selection of imperf. issues, 1861-88 5s. mint and used (4, one with neat almost complete Broken Hill c.d.s), 1882-
97 perf. 10 x 12% 8d. yellow mint, 1897 Jubilee pair both mint and used, officials, Queensland 1900 Patriotic Fund
pair mint, South Australia 1902-04 to 10s. mint, 1904-11 to 5s., £1 mint, Tasmania with a selection of imperf.
issues to 1s. mint and used, views to 6d. mint, postal fiscal 1880 1d. to 1s. unused, Victoria with Q.V. half lengths
to 3d. (6, three with four margins) used, 1897 Jubilee and 1900 Patriotic Fund pairs mint, 1901-10 £1 and £2 c.t.o.
perforated “OS” and to 10s., £1 used, etc. (100s) £2000-£2500

Queensland: 1897 (July 24) envelope to Tasmania with %d., 1d., 2d. and 2%d., with attractive illustration of a
parrot and a dog, fine. Photo. £100-£150

South Australia: Postal Stationery: 1911 Post Office Competition essay for a 2}4d. adhesive, in pencil and Indian
ink, submitted under the non de plume “Austral. S.Austral’, fine. Photo. £200-£250

- Postal Stationery: 1908 Q.V. 1d. postal stationery view cards, numbers 2, 3, 6, 9 (2), 10, 15, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, fine.
H&G 8. £80-£100
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Australian States continued

Tasmania: 1858 1s. vermilion unused, four margins, fine. S.G. 41. Photo. £70-£80

Australia: 1913-14 10s. grey and pink c.t.o. used, a few shortish perfs. otherwise fine. S.G. 14, cat. £700. Photo.
£120-£140

A collection in a stockbook, incl. range of kangaroos to 5s. used, K.G.V Heads, 1932 Bridge 5s. used, etc., later to

Q.EIL poor to fine. (100s) £150-£200
Austria
1936 Dollfuss 10s., fine unmounted mint. S.G. 793, cat. £950. Photo. £150-£200

An unmounted mint collection in three lighthouse albums and a stockbook, from 1908 to 2009, largely complete
for the period, incl. 1908-13 to 10k., 1910 to 10k., 1916-19 to 10k. (3), 1925 Air to 10s., 1929-51 to 2s., 1931 Rotary
set, 1931 Writers set, 1932 Views to 64g., 1932 Painters set, 1933 Ski set, 1933 WIPA both 50g.(+50g.), 1933 Relief
set, 1934-36 to 5s., 1935 Air set, Occupation issues with 1945 to 80pf., 1945 to 5rm., 1948-52 to 10s., 1950-53 Air
set, also postage dues, etc., mainly fine. (100s) £700-£800

Bahamas

1883 “FOURPENCE” on 6d. deep violet, unused without gum, perf. imperfections at right otherwise fine. S.G. 45,
cat. £550. Photo. £80-£100

1911 Watermark. Mult. Crown CA 6d. bistre-brown, variety malformed “E” [R. 6/6], mint, fine. S.G. 74a, cat. £275.
Photo. £100-£120

1935 Silver Jubilee 6d. light blue and olive-green with variety ‘dot to left of chapel’ [PL. 2B, R. 8/3], fine mint. S.G.
143g, cat. £250. Photo. £100-£150

1968 Human Rights 12c. mock up designed by R. Ganger Barrett. Ex De La Rue archives. Photo. ~ £100-£150

1972 Christmas issue, a range of artwork by Jennifer Toombs, with handpainted and pencil drawn material.
(18 items) £300-£400

A mainly good to fine mint collection from 1861 to 1931 on Imperial leaves incl. 1884-90 CA 1d. to £1 unused,
1901-03 CC 1d. to 3s., 1912-19 MCA ¥%d. to £1 (toned gum), etc. (112) £150-£200
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Barbados

1875-80 Watermark Crown CC, Perf. 14, 1d. grey-blue with variety watermark sideways, fine used, one or two
shortish perfs. S.G. 744, cat. £750. Photo £250-£300

A Q.V. to K.G.V mint and used collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves with a range of imperf. and perf.
Britannias, 1882-86 CA to 5s. mint, 1892-1903 CA to 2s.6d. (both, violet and green is used) mint, 1897-98 Jubilee
set mint, 1905 MCA %d. to 2s.6d. mint, 1912-16 MCA %d. to 3s. mint, 1916-19 MCA to 3s. (both) mint, 1921
Victory set mint, 1934 Postage Due set, etc. (201) £300-£360

A selection with local “SPECIMEN” handstamps in purple, comprising 1937 Coronation set, 1938-47 to 5s., 1934-
35 %d., 1d., 3d. postage dues, 1946 Victory set, 1948 Silver Wedding 1%d., 1949 U.P.U. set, 1950 to $1.20, 1951
University set as singles and pairs, and 1952 Stamp set. Ex Freeland. (48) £300-£400

Basutoland

1901 (Sept. 2) registered front to Bombay bearing G.B. 1881 1d. lilac and Cape 6d. tied by Leribe c.d.s’s,
Ahmednagar Camp censor handstamp alongside. B.P.A. certificate (1997). £60-£70

An unmounted mint selection, incl. 1933 to 5s., 1938 10s. (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set in pairs, 1961-63 12%c.
block of four, etc., mainly fine. (23) £100-£150

Bechuanaland

894

The Warren Expedition, 1885 (Feb.) envelope bearing Cape. 6d. tied by Barkly c.d.s. with further strike alongside,
sent by Lord Methuen to his wife in England with Cape Town, Wellington and Exeter transits on reverse, usual
faults. Photo. £100-£150

1885-87 Watermark Crown CA 'd. grey-black, variety overprint double (lake and black), part original gum, fine.
B.P.A. certificate (1979). S.G. 1b, cat. £750. Photo. £200-£250

Mainly mint collection from 1885 to 1932 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1885-87 to 1s. used, 1888
to 5s., 10s., 1888 surch. 4d. on 4d. and 1s. on 1s., 1888 %d. on 3d., 1913-24 to 2s.6d., 5s., 1932 Script %d. to 10s.,
postal fiscal 1910 6d. apparently used, etc. (109) £400-£450

An unmounted mint selection, incl. 1925-27 1d. in corner B24 control block of six unmounted mint, 1938-52 to
10s. used, 1948 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four unmounted mint, 1955-58 10s. unmounted mint (2), etc., mainly

fine. (34) £100-£150
Stellaland: 1884 4d. olive-grey in a fresh unmounted mint block of twenty-four (4 x 6), lower left corner marginal,
very fine for these. S.G. 3. £200-£250
-1885 “Twee” 2d. on 4d. olive-grey, unused, major faults but rare. S.G. 6, cat. £3,500. Photo. £150-£200

- A collection of the 1884 issue incl. 1d. pair on piece with Cape 2d. affixed and tied by 1885 c.d.s., range used
with “FH” dated manuscript initials with 1d. singles (2) and strip of three, 3d. singles (2) and pair, 4d. (3) and 6d.,
unused or part original gum examples with 1d. (7), 3d. (16), 4d. (14), 6d. (14 singles and two pairs) and 1s. (3),
also’a range of used ‘in transit” to 1s., range of proofs with 1d. and 4d. imperfs., 6d. perf. in black and manuscript
cancelled (with R.P.S. certificate, 1976, stating “is genuine as far as one can say”), also 1885 handstamped 2d. on
4d. (2), not all guaranteed, very mixed condition. (89) £700-£800
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Belgium & Colonies

A mainly used collection on leaves, incl. 1849 10c. (12), 20c. (27), 1849-50 10c. (single and pair), 20c., 40c. (2),
1851 10c. (30 singles and 3 pairs), 20c. (29 singles, 2 pair, strip of three), 40c. (5), thin paper 10c. (16 singles and
2 pairs), 20c. (20), 40c. (5), 1861 range of unused and used, with retouch (S.G. 12a), 1865-66 to 1f. (3), 1869-80 to
1f. (5), 1883 to 1f. (5), 2f. (3), 1893-1907 issues, 1912-24 Large Head colour trials (21), etc., mixed condition. (100s)

£1,000-£1,500

A collection in two Davo albums, mint or unmounted, largely complete from 1937 to 1969, with miniature sheets,
charities, definitives, commemoratives, etc., mainly fine. (100s) £500-£600

Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi in a boxed album, mint and used, all periods, incl. varieties, uncatalogued
issues, postage dues, handstamps, airmails, mainly fine. (100s) £250-£300

Belgian Congo: 1942-43 issue, three corner proof blocks of four with punch holes, each with the frame of the
issued 100f., the first 50f. with frame in blue and blank vignette, the second 50f. with frame in blue and vignette
showing issue woman'’s profile, and the last 100f. with frame in red and issued Askari Sentry vignette, each with

manuscript annotations, minor wrinkling, fine. £120-£150

Bermuda

1865-1903 perf. 14 x 12% 1s. marginal block of sixteen (4 x 4), unmounted mint, fine. S.G. 11, cat. £272+. Photo.
£80-£100

1883-1904 1d. with watermark inverted, fine used. S.G. 24w, cat. £375. Photo. £120-£150

1902-03 imperforate plate proof of the 1d. in red-brown and green, on gummed watermarked paper, fine and
rare. Photo. £300-£400

1918-22 Watermark Mult. Crown CA 2s. purple and blue on blue, variety break in scroll, mint, minor tone spot,
otherwise fine. S.G. 51ba, cat. £275. Photo. £80-£100

- 5s. green and carmine-red on pale yellow with [R. 5/6] damaged leaf at bottom right, mint, fine. S.G. 53df, cat.
£400. Photo. £150-£200

1924-32 Watermark Mult. Script CA 2s. purple and bright blue on pale blue variety broken crown and scroll, fine
mint. S.G. 88b, cat. £250. Photo. £80-£100

1938-53 2s. purple and deep blue on pale blue ordinary paper, perf. 14, upper left corner marginal showing HPF
1b shading omitted from top right scroll, mint, fine. S.G. 116db, cat. £2,000. Photo. £500-£600

-. 2s.6d. black and carmine-red on pale blue, line perf. 14%, showing broken lower right scroll, used, some rough
perfs., fine. S.G. 117ae, cat. £1,100. Photo. £450-£500

- 5s. dull green and red on pale yellow, Sixth printing March 1944, variety ‘missing pearl’, fine unmounted mint.
S.G. 118ea, cat £1,000. Photo. £400-£500

- £1 deep reddish purple and black on pale red, perf. 14, with early state of joined “ER”, also joined pearls, fine
unmounted mint. S.G. 121ca var. Photo. £300-£350

Postal Fiscals: 1937 12s.6d. grey and orange, fine used with St. Georges c.d.s., one or two shortish perfs. at base.
Brandon certificate (2017). S.G. F1, cat. £1,500. Photo. £180-£200

Mainly mint collection from 1865 to 1936 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1883-1904 CA %d. to 1s.,
1906-10 MCA %d. to 4d., 1918-22 MCA 2s. to £1 (fine and fresh), 1920-21 Tercentenary sets, 1924-32 Script 2s.
to 12s.6d., etc. (115) £300-£360

Postcards: A range of cards from 1900 to 1960, incl. used undivided backs, etc. (150+) £120-£150

- A collection in 23 albums, all periods, mint and used, from 1900 with undivided backs, franked cards, mostly
topographical, real photos, some duplication. (approx. 10,000) £2,000-£2,500
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Bolivia

Revenues: A group of fifteen American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, incl. values (10)
from 10c. to $50 affixed to individual piece of card, etc., fine. £150-£200

British Antarctic Territory

1963-69 set, Bradbury archival photos of the set affixed to card and headed “BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
Postage Stamps September 1962”. Photo on page 116. £150-£200

British Guiana

A Q.V.to K.G.V collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves with a selection of ship types from imperf., 1889
CA to 96c. (2) used, 1898 Jubilee set mint, 1900-03 CA 1c. to 60c. mint, 1905-07 MCA 1c. to 96¢. mint, 1934
Script set mint, etc. (165) £300-£350

British Honduras

1865 1d. pale blue vertical strip of four and pair used on piece with “A06” cancellations, also with “STEAMSHIP”
in combination with Washington 1861 3c. pair with cork cancellation on piece, faults. Photo on page 116
£150-£200

A mintand used Q.V. to K.G.VI heavily duplicated accumulation in a stockbook with Q.V. to K.G.V mainly singles,
cancellation interest, K.G.VI incl. mint multiples, etc., mixed condition. (many 100s) £150-£200

A small group of covers, from 1891 to 1990, incl. postal stationery, Q.V. bisects, Silver Wedding $5, etc. (4)
£100-£120

British Levant

Postal Stationery: 1883 Great Britain 2d. registered envelope used Oct. 16 1883 from Constantinople to
Colchester, triple rate with plate 23 2%d. blue (pair and single) cancelled “C” in oval. Photo on page 116.
£180-£200

A mainly good to fine mint collection from 1885 to 1921 on Imperial leaves incl. 1885-88 surcharge set of three,
1893 40pa. on %d. used, 1902-05 to 24pi. on 5s., 1911-13 to 5pi. on 1s. (2) with shades, British Currency 1905-12
to 1s. (2), 1916 Salonica %d. and 1d., etc. (87) £150-£200

British Occupation of Italian Colonies
Tripolitania: A complete mint collection from 1948 to 1951, with postage dues, some with lightly toned gum,

otherwise mainly fine. (44) £70-£80

British Post Office in Siam

1884 (Sept. 23) latt. postal stationery card, used with superb strike of Bangkok c.d.s., announcing the closure of
mails for Hong Kong at the British Consulate. Photo. £500-£600
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British Solomon Islands

Postal Stationery: A heavily duplicated accumulation of aerogrammes from 1965 to 2001, unused or c.t.o, chiefly
fine. (few 100s) £100-£120

A mint collection in two albums, some unmounted, largely complete from 1935 to 1997, incl. 1939-51 to 10s.,
1956-63 to £1, etc. (100s) £500-£600

Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1907 to 1927 on Imperial leaves incl. 1907 %d. 1s., 1908-11 MCA %d.
to 5s., 1914-23 MCA %d. to £1, 1922-31 Script %d. to 10s., etc. (53) £180-£200

British Virgin Islands

1866 6d. die proof in blue, on wove paper (40 x 42mm), fine and unusual. Photo. £200-£250

Brunei

Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1906 to 1927 on Imperial leaves incl. 1906 1c. to $1, 1907-10 MCA 1c.
to $1, 1908-22 MCA to $5, 1922 Exhibition set, etc. (57) £150-£180

Burma

1937 3p. to 25r. set, mint, a few with light gum toning, otherwise mainly fine. S.G. 1-18, cat. £2,750. Photo.
£600-£700

- 3p. to 25r. set mint, the 25r. with slightly yellowish gum otherwise good to fine and of fresh appearance. (18)
S.G. 1-18. Photo. £500-£600

Officials: A mint collection, comprising 1937 to 10r., 1939 to 10r., 1946 to 10r., 25.6p. block of four variety ‘bird
over trees’ unmounted, and 1947 to 10r., slightly mixed condition. (52) £300-£400

Revenues: A selection of revenues, early to modern, incl. India used in with Q.V. to K.G.V bank drafts, Q.V. to
K.G.V bill of exchange pieces, range of K.G.V complete Court orders, special adhesives on piece, range of Burma
revenue papers to 25r., Insurance issues, court fees, special adhesive, etc. (100s) £300-£400

A mint K.G.VI collection written up on leaves, incl. 1938-40 to 10r., 3a.6p. unmounted blocks of four showing
‘tick bird’ flaw and ‘extra trees’ flaw (also another block of four showing ‘curved plough handle’ flaw), 1945 3p.,
9p. and 1p. complete sheets, 1946 to 10r., 1947 to 10r., range of Japanese Occupation with 1943 set in pairs, 1943
Independence day perf. 11 set in pairs, 1943 Shan States set in pairs, etc., slightly mixed condition. (100s)
£300-£400

A duplicated mainly used K.G.V to Independence accumulation in a stockbook, incl. cancellation interest, K.G.V
to 2r., K.G.VI to 10r., officials, Japanese Occupation with peacocks, etc., also some mint with 1937 Official 2r.
gutter pair. (100s) £300-£400

A mainly unmounted mint K.G.V to K.G.VI selection, incl. 1945 set in blocks of four, etc., also 1938-40 3a. and
2a.6p. blocks of four used with neat Moulmein c.d.s’s, mainly fine. (79) £50-£60
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Burma continued

Cancellations and Covers: An extensive collection of town and village postmarks on cover in six boxes, Q.V. to
K.G.V], organised and identified alphabetically, incl. postal stationery, postcards, Akyab, Bassein, Bogale, Bilin,
Chauk, Chaungzon, Dedaye, Danubyu, Deiku, Dallah, Eime, Ela, Gyabingauk, Henzada, Hlegu, Hmawbi, Hsipaw,
Kallukkatti, Kangyidaung, Kayan, Kyauktan, Kyangggon, Kyawzan, Kayutkwin, Kyauktaga, Kyaikpi, Kyonpyaw,
Kyaiklat, Kawa, Katha, Letpadan, Lewe, Labutta, Lemyethna, Magwe, Mawlaik, Maymyo, Meiktila, Mingin,
Mogok, Moulmein, Myanaung, Myinmu, Nyaunghla, Nattalin, Nyaungoo, Nyrunglebin, Namtu, Okkan, Okpo,
Othegon, Pyu, Peinzalok, Pyapon, Pyinmana, Prome, Pegu, Pakkoko, Pyawbwe, Sitkwin, Shwedaung, Sagu, Tawwi,
Toungoo Bazaar, Thongwa, Theinzeik, Thaton Bazaar, Thayetkon, Thanatpin, Taikgyi, Tawa Lock, Thegon,
Thonze, Wakema, Waw, Yedashe, Yenangyaung, Yelegale, Yamethin, Zigon, Zegyo, Zalun, etc. (many 100s)
£400-£500

- A range of Q.V. to K.G.VI postal history in five albums, incl. India used in, postal stationery, registered,
cancellation interest, etc. (100s) £200-£300

- A selection of earlier postcards in an album, incl. people, street scenes, etc. (44) £100-£150
- A range of K.E.VII to K.G.VI postal history, incl. postal stationery, range of frankings, etc. (100s) £100-£150
- Mandalay: A selection of postmarks on cover in a box, mainly K.G.V (approx. 150) £70-£80

- Rangoon: A selection of postmarks on cover in two boxes, mainly K.G.V, with range of local arrivals. (100s)
£100-£150

Canada & Provinces

Newfoundland: 1865-70 thin paper 13c., medium paper 12c., and 1868-73 3c. unmounted mint, mainly fine. S.G.

29, 33, 3, cat. £455. Photo. £150-£200
- 1932 DO-X $1.50 on $1 deep blue, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 221, cat. £250. Photo. £80-£100
- 1933 Balbo $4.50 on 75c., fine mint. S.G. 235, cat. £275. Photo. £80-£100

- A mainly mint collection from 1857 to 1933 in varied condition on leaves with a selection of earlier issues from
imperfs., 1897 Discovery set, 1910 1c. to 15¢c., 1911 Recess 6c¢. to 15¢., 1911-16 Coronation 1c. to 15c. (2), 1919
Air surch. $1 on 15c., 1921 Air overprinted 35c., 1923-24 1c. to 24c., 1931 Air sets, 1932 Air $1.50 on $1, 1933
Air Balbo $4.50 on 75c., 1931 1c. to 30c., 1933 Air set, also Nova Scotia 1851-60 imperf. 3d. and 6d.(2, shades,
deep green with four margins) used, etc. (few 100) £600-£700

Canada: 1950 Without “POSTES/POSTAGE” 2c. die proof in brown-purple on India paper (73 x 73mm) with
die no. XG886 and reversed signature, further affixed to card (101 x 101mm) with acetate overlay. Photo.
£100-£120

- 2¢. die proof in brown-purple on India paper (25 x 33mm). Photo. £80-£100

- 3c. die proof in purple on India paper (100 x 110mm) with die no. XG879 and Canadian Banknote Co. imprint,
further affixed to card (181 x 153mm). Photo. £100-£120

- 4c. die proof in carmine-lake on India paper (74 x 73mm) with worn die no. and imprint, slight grease marks in
selvedge, affixed to card (120 x 97mm). Photo. £80-£100

- 5c. die proof in blue on India paper (73 x 73mm) with die no. XG881 and Canadian Banknote Co. imprint, minor
marks in selvedge, further affixed to card (139 x 101mm). Photo. £100-£120

Postal Stationery: K.G.VI 1c. die proof in black on thin glazed card with uncleared surround (75 x 66mm), affixed
to backing card. Photo. £80-£100

Revenues: A mint K.G.V selection comprising Electricity and Gas Inspection 1930 orange 50c., 60c., 75c., $1, $2,
$3, $10, blue 60c., $2, $3, $10, and Weights and Measures 1930 to $10, fine. (22) £60-£70

- Bill stamps, 1865 issue, American Bank Note Company 1c. to $3 imperf. proofs with punch holes, affixed to two
pieces of card, fine. Photo. £150-£200
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Canada continued

Revenues: Electricity and Gas Inspection, 1930 orange 50c., 60c., 75¢., $1, $2, $3, $10, 1930 blue 60c., $2, $3, $10,
unmounted mint imprint blocks of eight (4 x 2), fine. £100-£150

- Unemployment, 1941 issue, American Bank Note Company 24c. to $1.37 imperf. proofs with punch holes, affixed
to piece of card, fine. Photo on page 120. £150-£200

Collections: A Q.V. to K.G.V mint and used collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1852-57 10d.,
1897 Jubilee Y%c. to $5 set (less $2 and $3) mint, also values to $1, $2 and $4 used, 1908 Quebec set mint, 1913
War Tax set of three mint, registration stamps with 1875-92 to 8c. unused, special delivery, Provinces, etc. (few
100s) £700-£900

Covers and Cancellations: A range of covers from 1907 to 1931, incl. destinations with Japan and Jamaica,

illustrated envelope, airs, maritime, registered with updated, postage dues, etc. (16) £150-£180

Cayman Islands

1907 1s. violet and green variety ‘dented frame’, mint, lightly toned gum, otherwise fine. S.G. 154, cat. £950. Photo.
£250-£300

1908 21%42d. on 4d. brown and blue, fine mint. B.P.A. certificate (1989), S.G. 35, cat £1,800. Photo.  £250-£300

1962-64 issue, Bradbury archival photos of the set affixed to card and headed “CAYMAN ISLANDS Postage Stamps
July 1962”. Photo. £150-£200

A mainly good to fine mint collection from 1900 to 1936 on Imperial leaves incl. 1902-03 CA %d. to 1s., 1907
MCA 4d. to 5s., 1907 handstamped surcharged pair, 1907-09 %d. to 10s., 1912-20 MCA to 10s., 1921-26 to 10s.
(both wmks.), 1932 Centenary set, 1935 Script set with extra 10s. used, etc. (109) £400-£460

Ceylon

1857-59 1d., a remaindered specialised collection on leaves, incl. printings, multiples with strips of three and six,
re-entries, etc., mixed condition. (20) £150-£200

- 1d. deep turquoise-blue on blued paper, tied by barred oval used on local 1861 cover to Pusilawa, with Colombo
Post Paid datestamp in red on the reverse. R.P.S. certificate (2007). S.G. 2b. Photo. £200-£250

- 6d. deep brown used with barred cancellation, close to large margins, R.P.S. certificate (1982). S.G. 6b cat. £1,000.
Photo. £150-£200

- 8d. brown used with barred cancellation, close to large margins. S.G. 7 cat. £1,500. Photo. £150-£200

- 8d. brown, four good to large margins, unused, minor repair, otherwise a fine and fresh example of this
rare stamp. S.G. 8. Ex Sir Ron Brierley. Photo also on back cover. £1,500-£2,000

1861-64 issue, a mint or unused selection, comprising 8d., 1s., 4d., 9d., 1s., 2s., 15.9d., also 1857-64 imperf. and
perf. %d. and 1863-66 Yd., mixed condition. Photo. £350-£400

1861-68 rough perf., a used selection, comprising 1d. (12), 2d. (3), 4d., 6d. (3), 8d. (3), 9d. (2), 1s. (3) and 2s. (3),
mixed condition. £120-£150
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Ceylon continued

A Q.V. selection of high values, incl. 1885 1r.12 on 2r.50 (2, one mint, one unused), 1893-99 2r.50 overprinted
"SPECIMEN", 1899 1r.50 and 2r.25 plate marginal examples mint, 1r.50 block of four mint, and used (3), official
1895 1r.12¢. mint, etc., mixed condition. (21) £200-£250

1885 Surcharges, an extensive used duplicated accumulation on leaves, with values to 56¢. on 96c. (46), mixed
condition. (100s) £700-£800

- 28c¢. on 48c. rose, mint block of ten (2 x 5), gum disturbance, otherwise fine. S.G. 168, cat. £400+. £100-£150

1964-72 60c. variety red omitted in an unmounted mint block of six (3 x 2), fine. S.G. 4944, cat. £330+. Photo on
page 122. £100-£150

Postal Stationery: A Q.V. to Q.E.II collection in two boxed albums, mostly earlier, incl. specimens, postcards
with 1879-80 8c. on 2c. Brindisi (2, one with “CEYLAN” in capitals) unused, 1888-91 3c. on 5c. blue unused, reply
cards, lettercards, envelopes with 1857-59 selection with 8d., 9d., 1s., 1s.9d., 2s. unused, 1868 10d. unused,
registered envelopes, etc., mainly fine. (approx. 140) £1,000-£1,500

Ex 977

Postal Stationery: 1857, complete set of 1d. to 2s. embossed envelopes, also 6d. and 10d. in larger size, fine unused,
rarely available. H&G 1-12. Photo. £600-£700

Revenues: 1938 20r., 50r. and 100r., also Postal Commission 1890 3c. on 4c. variety “CEUTS” mint with normal
for comparison. £50-£60

A collection of Chalons on leaves, incl. range of shades, part original gum or unused with 1857-59 1d. (2), 2d. (2),
5d., 10d., 15.9d., 2s. (some heavily cut into, not all guaranteed), 1857-64 imperf. and perf. %d., 1861-64 range to
10d., 1863-66 %d. pairs (2), 2d. watermark inverted, 4d., 5d., 6d. pair, 8d., 1867-70 1d. watermark reversed, 2d. (3),
4d. (3), 5d. (3), 6d. (2), 8d. (2), 9d., 10d.,, 1s. (2), 2s., used with 1857 6d., 1857-59 1d. (2), 2d. (3), 4d. (cut into, not
guaranteed), 5d., 6d. (6), 9d. (3), 10d. (2), 1s., 15.9d., 2s., 1857-64 imperf. %d. (2), 1861-64 range to 2s., 1863-66 5d.
grey-olive, 1867-80 selection to 2s., also 1858 cover to Bombay with 1857-59 1d. and 5d., etc., mixed condition.
(124) £1,000-£1,500

A collection of mainly used imperf. Chalons in an album, incl. 1d. (2), 2d. (2 unused, 25 used singles, used pair,
used strip of three), 5d. unused, 6d. (13 singles and pair), 8d., 9d., 1s. (2), 2s. (2), mostly three or four margins, etc.
(74) £800-£1,000

A Q.V. to K.G.V collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves with a selection of Chalons used with imperf.
to 1s. and perf. to 2s., 1872-80 CC to 96c¢. used, 2r.50 mint (creased), 1885 and 1888-90 surcharges with varieties,
1910-11 MCA 2c. to 10r. mint, 1912-25 MCA to 10r., 20r. mint, 1921-32 Script to 5r., 20r. mint, 1927-29 Script
1r. to 20r. mint, also Maldive Islands 1906 overprinted set mint, etc. (279) £600-£700

A ‘back of the book’ selection in an album, incl. officials with 1869 type O1 2d., 6d., 8d., 2s. unused, type O2 1d.,
3d. unused, type O3 1r. 12 mint, 1r.12 unused with overprint double, one albino, 1903-04 to 30c. mint, Postal
Fiscal 10r. mint and used, extensive telegraphs with 1882 25c. unused and used (not guaranteed), revenues with
foreign bill, stamp duty, etc., mixed condition. (100s) £350-£400
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A mint K.G.V selection, incl. 1912-25 values to 10r. and 20r., 6¢. block of four watermark sideways, 6¢. block of
eight watermark inverted, 1921-32 values to 20r. (top value no gum), 1927-29 to 20r., etc., slightly mixed condition.
(99) £300-£400

A mint K.E.VII selection, incl. 1903-05 and 1904 to 2r.25., 1910-11 to 10r., also range overprinted “SPECIMEN”
comprising 1903-05 to 2r.25, 1908 5c¢. and 6c¢., and 1910-11 to 10r.,, etc., slightly mixed condition. (59)
£250-£300

A mint later Q.V. selection, incl. 1866-68 3d., 1867-70 values to 64c. unused, 1872-80 8c., 16c., 24c., 32c., 26¢.,
48c., 64c. and 96c¢. imperf. proofs without gum, 1885 10c. on 64c. unused, 1885 56¢. on 96c¢. pair, 1888-90 type 33
2c¢. on 4c. rosy mauve overprint inverted, 1899-1900 to 2r.25, etc., mixed condition. (85) £250-£300

A used later Q.V. selection in an album, incl. 1872-70 perf. 12% 2c., 1885 selection with 5c. on 4c. and 5c. on 16c.
with overprint inverted, 1885 1r.12 on 2r.50, 1899-1900 to 2r.25, etc., mixed condition. (96) £200-£250

A used K.E.VII to Q.E.II collection in an album, incl. K.G.V to 20r. (cleaned), 1938-49 to 5r. (7) with a range of
perfs., 2c. ‘comma’ flaw, etc., slightly mixed condition. (100s) £150-£200

A mint K.G.V selection overprinted “SPECIMEN”, incl. 1912-25 to 20r., 1918-19 War Stamp set, 1918 War Stamp
lc. on 5c., 1926 surcharge set, 1927-29 to 20r., etc., mainly fine with part gum. (32) £150-£200

A range of Q.V. issues overprinted “SPECIMEN”, with or without gum, comprising 1882 16c. on 24c., 1883-98 2c.
dull green, 4c., 1886 to 25c., 1888-90 type 34 2c. on 4c. rose, type 35 both 2c. on 4c., 1892 2c. on 4c. watermark
inverted, 1893-99 2r.50, 1898-99 to 2s.25 on 2r.50, also 1872-80 32c. imperf., mixed condition. (15) £150-£180

A mint K.G.VI to Q.E.II collection in an album, incl. 1939-49 to 5r. with a range of perfs. incl. perf. 13% x 13 3c,,
5c. with ‘apostrophe’ flaw in unmounted imprint block of eight, 1969 Educational Centenary marginal 50c. with
deep blue shift, Harrison presentation cards (3) with 1955 Exhibition 10c. and 1952 Colombo Plan (2), etc., slightly
mixed condition. (approx. 100) £100-£150

A selection of K.G.VI covers, mainly bearing “War Purposes Contribution” labels, etc. (27) £200-£250

Three incoming covers, comprising 1860 cover from Edinburgh to Happostelle bearing 1s., 1858 cover from Poole
to Colombo with 6d. pair, and 1868 mourning cover from Pinner to Colombo with 1d. red and 1s. green tied “B38”
barred numerals. Photo on page 122. £150-£180

1900-02 Boer War, selection of six covers, card and lettercard, incl. Diyatalawa censor handstamp (4), 1901 card
to Germany, franked by 6c. tied by Ragama Camp c.d.s., etc. £100-£120

Chile

A group of eight American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, affixed to piece of card, in a
similar style to the 1911 Portraits issue. Photo on page 122. £80-£100

China: People's Republic

Booklets: 1980 Gu Dong booklet, fine. S.G. SB10. cat. £750. Photo on page 122. £80-£100

An accumulation of China in two stockbooks and loose, from 1890 to 1950s, incl. Coiling Dragons to $2, 1920 to

1930s commemorative mint and used sets, some locals and provinces, some covers and cards with East China

1949 Parcel Post set of four in blocks of four unused (S.G. ECP 397-400), etc., mixed condition. (100s)
£300-£350

A selection of covers and cards from 1901 to 1952 incl. Manchuria 1946-48 type ‘A’ set used on airmail cover,
1950 Foundation $3,000 (3) used on separate covers, etc. (40 items) £200-£250

Colombia

1941, seven American Bank Note Company proofs, each with vignettes of a map of Colombia or a map of South
America with Colombia highlighted, one without value, $1, $2, $5, $10, $20 and $50, fine. Photo on page 122.
£150-£200
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Cook Islands

Aitutaki: A mint selection, incl. 1903 to 1s. (4), 1911-16 to 1s., etc., mainly fine. (40) £80-£100

Penrhyn Island: A mint collection on leaves, incl. 1902 thin, hard Basted Mills paper perf. 11 1d., perf. compound
11 and 14 1d. unused, etc., mainly fine. (43) £250-£300

Costa Rica

A small group of nine middle American Bank Note Company proofs overprinted specimen, values to 1,000 colones,
also Bradbury archival photos, fine. £80-£100

Cyprus

1880 6d. grey used with fine central “975” of Famagusta, short perf. S.G. Z5, cat. £1,300. Photo. £160-£180

1928 Anniversary £1 blue and bistre-brown upper marginal example, unmounted mint, fine. S.G. 132, cat. £225.
Photo. £80-£100

1995 Europhilex miniature sheet, five examples, all surcharged £5, fine. Karamitsos F18, cat. €2,000.
£200-£250

A Q.V. to K.G.V mainly mint collection on Imperial leaves with a selection of G.B. overprinted to 4d., 1892-94
CA to 6pi, 12pi., 1894-96 CA to 45pi., 1902-04CA pi. to 45pi., 1904-10 MCA to 45pi., 1912-15 CA 10pa. to 45pi.,
1921-23 Script 10pa. to 45pi., £1, 1924-28 MCA £1, 1928 Anniversary set (£1 is unmounted), 1934 Script set, etc.
Majority are good to fine and fresh. (141) £600-£700

A used collection, from 1880 to 1938, incl. surcharges, K.E.VII to 45pi., K.G.VI to 45pi., cancellation interest with
rural service etc. (100s) £300-£400

A small unmounted mint group, comprising 1948 Silver Wedding set in pairs (£1 an imprint block), ‘extra medal’
variety in pair and in block of fifteen, 1953 Coronation 1%pi. block of four, 1955-60 £1 strip of three used on piece,
1960-61 15c. (2 shades), cover bearing 100m. (2), 250m., 500m. and £1 pair, mainly fine. £200-£250

1002 . Ex 1016
Ex 1008

1003
Danzig
1921 Ship, two imperf. progressive proofs, the first of the frame only in red and the second of the centre in slate,
on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Ceremuga certificate (2014). Photo. £180-£200
- 10c. showing left shift of centre, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 43. £60-£70
Denmark

An unmounted mint collection in two lighthouse albums, from 1905 to 2015, largely complete for the period, incl.
1905-17 to 206., 1907-12 to 1006., 1913-28 values to 5k., 1918 both surcharged newspaper sets, 1925-27 Air set,
1930 Birthday set, 1933-2004 to 400., also officials, postage dues with 1921-30 set, military frank, parcel post with
1919-41 values to 10kr., etc., mainly fine. (100s) £400-£500
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Dominica

A mainly mint collection, issues from 1874 to 1927 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1886-90 CA ad.
to 1s., 1903-07 CC %d. to 5s., 1907-08 MCA %d. to 5s., 1908-20 MCA %d. to 5s., 1923-33 Script %d. to £1, etc.
(93) £250-£300

A duplicated Q.V. to Q.E.II collection in a stockbook incl. 1874 6d. used, 1903-07 2s. mint, 1908-20 incl. wmk.
varieties mint, K.G.VI mint and used, Q.E.Il mainly mint to 1960s, etc., varied condition. £100-£120

Dubai

1966 Churchill miniature sheets (4) each with one colour omitted, comprising yellow-olive, light blue, claret and
black respectively, also normal for comparison, fine unmounted mint. £90-£100

Egypt

1851, two covers from Alexandria to England, both with Alexandria crowned circle but with some faults, one
without flap. Photo. £500-£600

1923 5m., a vertical strip of six overprinted “CANCELLED”, with coil join, produced for an experimental coil
machine, fine with full gum. £100-£150

1938 Leprosy Research Conference set with oblique perforations, unmounted mint, minor gum toning otherwise
fine. S.G. 273-275 vars. Photo. £100-£150

1939-46 30m. yellow-green, variety watermark inverted, in an unmounted mint block of fifty (5 x 10) from the
right of the sheet, a rare multiple. Nile Post D166b. £300-£400

- 30m. yellow-green, variety imperforate, an unmounted mint strip of eight from the top of the sheet with “A/47”
control, a few gum wrinkles, otherwise fine. Nile Post NP D166a. Photo on page 128. £120-£150

1939 King Farouk 50p. with upward shift of vignette, unmounted mint, minor gum toning otherwise fine. SG
282 var. £50-£60

1943-44 26m. and 40m. Express Letter with oblique perforations, unmounted marginal examples from the Royal
printing. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. £80-£100

1944-52 King Farouk 10m. deep lilac lower left corner block of four with "A/47" English control, imperf. with
"Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo on page 128.
£200-£250

- 10m. bright violet upper marginal block of four, imperf. with "Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing.
Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. £50-£60

- 20m. grey-violet lower left corner block of four with "A/44" English control scored through and replaced with
"A/45" English control, imperf, with “Cancelled" in English on reverse from Royal printing. Ex King Farouk, George
L. Lee. Photo on page 128. £200-£250
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Egypt continued

1944-52 King Farouk 20m. grey-violet lower left corner block of four with “A/48” in English scored through,
imperf. with “Cancelled” in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo.
£200-£250

- 20m. grey-violet, lower right corner block of four imperf., with “A/49”and “A/50” in English and “A/48”, “A/49”,
“A/50” scored through and replaced with English and Arabic “A/51” from Royal printing. Ex King Farouk and
George L. Lee. Photo. £200-£250

- 22m. dull ultramarine lower left corner block of four imperf. with "A/43" in English and "Cancelled" in English

on reverse from Royal printing. Ex King Farouk and George L. Lee. Photo. £200-£250

1947 Airs

8m. green upper right corner block of four, with "A/46 and "A/47" English control scored through, imperf. with
"Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo.  £300-£400

10m. violet upper right corner block of four, with "A/46" and "A/47" English control scored through, imperf. with
"Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo.  £300-£400

20m. blue upper left corner block of four, with "A./47" Arabic control scored through, imperf. with "Cancelled"
in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. £300-£400

40m. carmine upper right corner block of four, with "A/47" English control scored through, imperf. with
"Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. ~ £300-£400

50m. greenish blue upper right corner block of four, with "A/47" English control scored through, imperf. with

"Cancelled" in Arabic on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo on page 130.
£300-£400

1032

100m. olive, lower two rows of the sheet (5 x 2) with “A/47” English control at left and Arabic at right scored
through and replaced with English and Arabic "A/50" at right only, imperf. with "Cancelled" in Arabic on
reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. £2,000-£2,500

1033

200m. grey, lower two rows of the sheet (5 x 2) with “A/47” English control at left and Arabic at right scored
through and replaced with English and Arabic "A/50" at right only, imperf, with "Cancelled" in Arabic on
reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. £2,500-£3,000
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Egypt continued
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1947 Air 200m. grey lower left corner block of four, with "A/47" English control, imperf. with "Cancelled" in
English on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. £400-£500

Booklets: 1903 to 1954 issues in a folder, incl. booklet panes, complete and exploded booklets, some inverted
watermarks, five uncut sheets for booklet production. Also 22 covers/forms used with booklet stamps, etc. (few
100s) £600-£700

Officials: 1926 2m., 3m., 4m., 5m., lower left "A/26" control blocks of four in English, 5m. "A/35" lower left control
block of four in English, 1m., 3m., 4m., lower left "A/37" control blocks of four in English, 1m., 2m., 4m. lower left
"B/37" control blocks of four in English, all unmounted, some gum toning, otherwise fine. £100-£150

- 1926-35 5m. red-brown lower left corner block of four, with "A/32" English control, imperf. with "Cancelled" in
English on reverse from Royal printing, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo on page 128.  £150-£200

- A collection from 1880 to 1959, incl. range of mint blocks and singles, range of varieties and inverted overprints,
stampless covers, O.H.H.S. issues on covers, O.H.E.M.S three covers or cover front, imprinted government
envelopes, various frankings with high values, registered covers, mixed definitives and officials, etc. (approx. 800
stamps and 95 covers) £800-£1,000

Collections

A comprehensive mint and used collection from 1866 to 1976 in an album, incl. 1867 study of the four different
types, 1874 5pa. mint marginal téte-béche block of four, also used téte-béche block of six, 1922 Monarchy set
mint, 1923-24 set mint, 1926 Birthday 50pi. mint, 1926 Port Fouad set used on cover, 1927-37 set mint, 1929
Birthday set with centres in black and brown mint, 1931 Zeppelin set mint, 1932 100m. on £E1 mint, 1934 U.P.U.
sets mint and used, 1938 Birthday £E1 mint, etc., varied condition. (100s) £1,800-£2,000

A large mint and used stock in an album, from 1882 to 1952, incl. commemoratives, officials, postage dues, express,
Suez Canal, military, issues with 1925 Geographical Congress sets (11), 1926 Fouad Birthday mint (2) and used
(23), 1926 Cows sets (17), 1929 Prince Farouk sets (38), 1931 Zeppelin sets (5), 1933 Train sets (30), 1933 Aviation
sets (22), 1934 U.P.U. to 200m. and £1, 1936 Expo sets (35), officials with 1923 Fouad to 50m. (45), postage dues
with the first three issues and a few forgeries, express with 1926 20m. green (91), Suez Canal Company 1868 sets
(20), etc. (100s) £1,400-£1,600

A mint and used collection in an album, from 1866 to 1952, incl. definitives, airmails, téte-béche items, multiples,
on piece, incl. 1866 sets (2) with extra 5pi. (2), 1867 to 5pi. (10), 1872 Penasson sets (11), 1874 Bulaq (24), 1879
provisionals (86), 1923 Fouad 1st Portrait set (7), 1927 Fouad 2nd Portrait sets (3), airmails from 1926 to 1952,
etc. (100s) £900-£1,000

A collection of mint and used commemoratives from 1925 to 1990 in seven albums, incl. 1925 Congress sets mint
and used (2), 1926 Exhibition sets mint and used, 1926 Birthday 50p. mint, 1929 Birthday set with black and brown
centres mint, 1931 Zeppelin set used, 1933 Aviation sets mint and used, 1934 U.P.U. set used, 1938 Birthday £E1
mint and used, some f.d.c’s, etc. (1,000s) £450-£500

A mint and used collection in varied condition on leaves incl. 1931 Zeppelin pair mint, 1933 Aviation set mint,
1938 Birthday £E1 corner marginal copy unmounted mint, etc. (few 100) £120-£150
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A small group, comprising 1879 5a. brown with inverted watermark used, 1953 £1 marginal with triple overprint
unmounted and 1933 Railway Congress set unmounted, varied condition. Photo. £100-£150

A collection of mainly commemorative covers from 1894 to 1934 incl. commercially used, f.d.c’s, hotel
cancellations, airmails, registered, express, domestic and foreign destinations, issues with 1894 Alexandria
Exhibition, 1926 Expo set with registered internal cover and f.d.c with complete set (2), 1926 Navigation Congress
f.d.c’s (3), 1927 Cotton Congress (12), 1927 Statistical Congress (12), 1928 Medical Congress (13), 1929 Prince
Farouk (4), 1931 Expo (10), 1931 Zeppelin 50m. on card and 100m. on cover, 1953 Trains (5), 1933 Aviation (5),
1934 U.P.U. (10) with 1934 registered cover to Switzerland bearing values (14) to 20m., etc. (89) £1,200-£1,500

Hotel Posts: 1932 unusual parcel card for a parcel weighing 3.45 kilos, sent from Shepheards Hotel to U.S.A,,
franked 1927-37 5m., 20m. (2), 50m. and 100m., tied by “SHEPHEARDS HOTEL/CAIRO” datestamps type H-Sp9.
The only recorded usage of a parcel card from Shepheards Hotel. Photo. £450-£500

Maritime Services: A specialised maritime mail collection, from 1891 to 1986, incl. linear “Pleine Mer”

» o«

cancellation, “Marine Nationale”,

» o« » o«

Yokohama”, various “Lloyd Triestiano”, “Piroscafo Olanto”, “Khedevial Line”,
“S/S Rashid”, “S/S TALODI”, “Ausouia”, “Marco Polo”, also postal stationery covers from “El Pilar”, “Corfu” steamer,

“Hamburg-Amerika Lines”, “Misr Tankers”, also two scarce G.B.L.A. covers, etc. (79 covers and 61 stamps)
£500-£600

- A specialised collection of French, German, Dutch, Italian and British maritime services in Egypt from 1954 to
1939, incl. two French covers tied by maritime lozenge cancellations, one with boxed “Affranchissement
Insuffisant”, three stampless covers sent to Marseilles, 1902 picture postcard of a “femme du harem” bearing 2m.
pair and French 10c., different French maritime mail cancellations, German different maritime mail cancellations
on stampless covers, German stamped covers and cards, Dutch linder card sent to Germany with boxed paquebot
circular Italian c.d.s. on Egyptian stamped cards, also three Austrian cards and a broad study of different British
types. (62) £750-£800

Postal Forms: A selection from 1877 to 1934 in a folder, incl. 1877 “Vaglia” form in blue used in Cairo, “Declaration
de Depot/Police” form used in 1883 with Assiout/Caire c.d.s., different postal letterheads, 1889 Money Order form,
registered letter receipts, enquiry forms, etc. (75 items) £400-£500

British Forces in Egypt

1939 3m. and 10m., imperf. with "Cancelled" in English on reverse from Royal printing, also with King Farouk
green palm and pyramid handstamps on reverse, fine. Ex King Farouk, George L. Lee. Photo. £100-£150

A group of covers, incl. N.A.AF.I, M.P.O’s, Field P.O’s, postage prepaid, range of censor numbers, airgraphs, British
Forces in Egypt with Christmas seals, postal seals, letter seals, letter stamps and 1936 Fouad and 1939 Farouk Army
Post, range of censor markings, etc. (127) £500-£600

Egyptian Occupation of Gaza

A mint and used duplicated stock from 1948 to 1967 in a stockbook incl. multiples, control blocks, varieties and
errors, 1948 £E1 used on pieces (3), 1953 to £E1 used (3), etc. (many 100s) £600-£700
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Ethiopia
1949 U.P.U. 5c. imperf. sheets (5) in brown, blue bistre, green and orange, mainly fine. £80-£100
Revenues: 1952 Lion of Judah 5c. to $5 in unmounted mint blocks of four, scarce. Photo. £100-£150

Falkland Islands

Ex 1057 1058 1059

Three attractive maps comprising A Chart of Hawkins’s Maidenland. . .. and Falkland Sound, published by Strahan
& Cadel (London, 1773), 1844 German Siidlichster Theil von America enhaltend Patagonia, Feuerland & Falklands
Gruppe and 1885 Argentine Gobernacion de la Tierra del Fuego y las Islas Malvinas. £100-£120

1912-20 Watermark Mult. Crown CA 5s. maroon mint block of four, fine. S.G. 67b, cat. £520+. Photo.
£250-£300

1918-20 “WAR STAMP” %d., 1d. and 1s., mint right marginal examples, each with overprint reversed and albino
in the right hand margin, fine. Heijtz 35vI, 36v4 and 37vI. Photo. £180-£200

- 1d. pale scarlet, First overprinting, variety overprint double, one albino, mint, fine. S.G. 71a, cat. £425. Photo.
£180-£200

1935 Silver Jubilee 1d. variety ‘flagstaff on right-hand turret’ [PL. 5, R. 7/1], mint, fine. S.G.139d, cat. £450. Photo.
£150-£200

Postcards: Selection of 21 cards, with scarcer incl. Heyburn A-5-ay, B-1-b, B-16-bx (coloured), B-20-by, E-7-e
used 1904 to London franked 1d., V-6-v, 1914 Battle with AB-4-ab, later real photographic, etc. unused or used
(mainly with stamp removed). Photo. £250-£300

A group of covers, from 1937 to 1959, incl. South Orkneys, South Georgia, Base Z, Halley Bay, South Shetlands,
Graham Land, Shackleton, etc. (21) £120-£150

Paquebot mail, 1900 envelope with imprint of Buenos Aires attorney Henry Simon, addressed to Cheshire with
note on reverse “Posted on board between/Falklands & Monte Video”, bearing Great Britain 1881 1d. lilac strip of
four (faint perf. toning) cancelled by two strikes of Lisbon straight line “PAQUETE” (Hosking 1211), backstamped
Lisbon Aug. 2 transit and Altrincham Aug. 20 receiving datestamps, scarce early example. £70-£80

Falkland Island Dependencies: 1946 Thick Map %d., 4d., 9d. and 1s. variety “SOUTH POKE”, mint, heavily hinged,

fine. S.G. Glc, G5¢, G7¢, G8c¢, cat. £870. Photo. £120-£150
Fiji
1881-99 perf. 10 1s. block of four, unmounted mint, fine. S.G. 64, cat. £380+. Photo. £100-£150

A mainly mint collection from 1871 to 1927 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1903 CA %d. to £1, 1912-
23 MCA %d. to £1, 1922-27 Script %d. to 5s. (marginal copy with plate number), etc. (105) £200-£250

Finland

Postal Stationery: 1845 10 kopeks postal stationery envelope on laid paper with JCF&S watermark, used to
Tammerfors (Tampere), with “OYYAYL” (?) straight line handstamp. Photo. £350-£400
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Fifth Session, Lots 106/ — 1364
Thursday 3rd December at 1.30 pm

France & Colonies

1071

An extensive collection in fifteen albums, incl. wide range of colour trials, proofs, signed die proofs, artist’s sketches,
Napoleon issues with wide range of range of colour trial and essays with unadopted, 20c. study of flaws, Ceres
range of colour trials, essays with unadopted, 25c. with a range of flaws, 1870-71 to 80c. used, 1869 5f. used (2,
one in Shanghai), Peace and Commerce, Sowers, Blancs, Mersons, Mouchon with 1902 to 30c. mint, 1917-19 War
Orphans to 1f. + 1f. mint or used, 1922 War Orphans to 1f. on 5f.+5f. mint and used, 1923-26 Pasteur set mint,
1£.25 block of four mint, 1927 Air 2d. and 5f. on exhibition cover, 1930 Air 1f.50 block of four mint, 1936 Air set
used, 1936 Banknote 50f. used, 1949 U.P.U. set in imperf. marginal pairs, extensive colour trials, artists’ sketches,
1949-50 Air 1,000f. mint (2), Sinking Fund issues with 1928 1f.50+8f.50 mint and used, 1929 set mint, miniature
sheets with 1927 Strasbourg mint (2), 1937 PEXIP used (2, also two colour trials), booklets with Sower 40c.
vermilion and 50c. (2) vermilion exploded, épreuves de luxe with 1936 100th Flight, 1949 U.P.U., pre-cancels,
range of covers with wide range of Napoleon issues, bisects, ballons montés, maritime mail, parachute mail, first
flights, Zeppelins with 1932 8th South America Flight envelope, rocket, W.W.I Red Cross & Army postcards,
cinderellas, Peace Congress material, Exhibitions, range of used abroad with Beirut, Constantinople, Shanghai,
Tripoli, Yokohama, etc., mixed condition. (1,000s) £3,000-£4,000

An extensive collection of philatelic documents in 38 albums, 1970s to 1980s. (100s) £500-£600

A mint collection in an album, from 1900 to 1970, some unmounted, incl. definitives, miniature sheets, Council
of Europe, Unesco, Airs, Charities, etc. (100s) £400-£500

A middle period selection, incl. 1917-19 War Orphans 35c.+25c. mint, 1918 Red Cross 15c.+5c¢. mint, 1922 War
Orphans values to 1f. on 5f.+5f. used, 1926-27 War Orphans set mint, 1937 National Museums set mint, 1938
Ader 50f. mint, Sinking Fund issued with 1930 set mint, 1930 1£.50+3f.50 unmounted mint, 1931 1£.50+3£.50 used,
1£.50+50c. mint, etc., mainly fine. (49) £150-£200

Covers: 1927 Air set and 1930-32 1£.50 lake and 1£.50 blue (perforated EIPA), all used on 1930 (Mar. 6) cover with
Exposition Internationale Postes Aériennes Paris c.d.s’s (first day cover of 1£.50), addressed to H Thiaude, a stamp
dealer, fine. Photo. £200-£250

French Morocco: Sherifan Post 1912-13, a range of imperf. blocks, incl. 50c. block of twenty variety printed
double, 1c., 2c. (2), 5¢c. (4), 10c. (2), 25. (2) blocks of twenty on various papers, etc. fine. £150-£200

-1952 Airmail 'Monument au Général Leclerc' set in lower marginal blocks of four, fine. Yvert 89-92. Photo on
page 132. £400-£500

Mauritania: A range of modern progressive proofs from the Courvoisier archives, mounted on card, fine. (14
items) £700-£800
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1880-81 Watermark Crown CC upright %d. to 1s., good to fine mint. S.G. 10B-20B, cat. £800. Photo.
£180-£200

A selection, incl. 1880-87 watermark upright %d. marginal block of four unmounted mint, 1886-93 3d. complete
sheet of fifteen (5 x 3) mint, range of K.E.VII and K.G.V overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d. corner
block of four variety ‘extra flagstaff’, etc., slightly mixed condition. (23 items) Photo. £150-£200

A K.G.V to early Q.E.II selection, incl. 1938-46 to 10s. (3 singles and a corner pair), 1953-59 to £1, etc. (approx.
100) £150-£200

Germany & Colonies

German States: A range of covers, comprising Baden 1k. (3) on entire to Freiburg, Hamburg 1851 1sgr. strip of
three on entire to Essen, Prussia stampless entire to Cologne and 1860 3sgr. (2) on entire letter to Warsaw. (4)
£120-£150

1914 (Aug. 2) 10pf. postal stationery card from Kiel to Bombay written by a soldier recently mobilised with most
interesting message (transcription included) regarding the preparations for war and showing two line “Wegen
Kriegzustandes zurtick.” handstamp, vertical fold. £80-£100

2016 Christmas unissued 70c. with inscription error “Vrolijk Kerstfest” instead of “Vrolijk kerstfeest" etc.,
used with Briefzentrum 1916 (Nov. 30) c.d.s., the date of issue of the corrected stamp. Around 71 used
examples have been reported. Photo. £800-£1,000

An accumulation in six albums (including 2 empty printed Lighthouse), seven stockbooks and loose, incl. 1912
“Gelber Hund” 1m. on 10pf. used, 1921-22 watermark mesh 5pf. claret used (signed by Bechtold), 1923 (Dec.)
100pf. imperforate with numeral misplaced mint, 1936 Olympic Games miniature sheets used, Allied Occupation,
West Germany, West Berlin, Saar with 1931 Christmas Charity set used, 1931 (Dec.) Christmas Charity set used,
1950 Council of Europe set used, etc. (1,000s) £500-£600

A selection of covers and cards, incl. W.W.I and II Feldpost items with 1943 (July 29) cover with brown and red
“FELDPOST” label tied by Erfurt c.d.s., later f£.d.c’s, etc. (165 items) £120-£150

An accumulation of all World postal stationery, early to middle period, incl. Europe, Latin America, etc. (100s)
£100-£150

1923-24 “Gebtihr bezahlt” a range of cancelled covers, incl. labels for Malle, Klein Wittenberg, Kelabra, Brunswick
(2), etc. (22) £80-£100



136 3 December 2020 (Fifth Session, Lots 1067—1364) British Empire & Foreign Countries

1085

1086

1087

1088

1089 =1

1090

Germany continued

Russian Zone: A mint collection in a boxed album, some unmounted, incl. 1945 Brandenberg issues, Mecklenberg
with sets in blocks of four, East Saxony 12pf. unmounted (S.G. RE1), Thuringen with miniature sheets with
MSR59a, range of local overprints on Workers & Numeral sets, etc. (100s) £300-£350

German East Africa: A collection on stockleaves, incl. German stamps used in Dar-es-Salam (3), Lamu, Tanga
(4), Zanzibar (7), 1893 set mint, 1896-99 to 25p. on 50pf used (3), 1901 sets mint and used, 1905 to 60h. mint (3),
used set, 1905-203r. frame 1, centre II (2), set used with extra 3r. (23, one with fake cancel), 1892 Schulke & Mayr
Lake Post set and reprint set, etc., varied condition. (163) £600-£800

- 1916 unissued Wuga 2}sh. and 7%h. pairs of type I and II, type 1 and II singles, 1r. (slight thin) with Dr. Karl
Pauligk certificate (2004), unused with usual staining. £250-£300

- A selection of covers and cards in a folder, incl. 1893 cover to Berlin, franked by 20pf. blue, tied by Dar-es-Salam
c.d.s., 1898 cover franked by 2p. on 3pf. (10) and 3p. on 5pf. (2) cancelled by Tanga c.d.s’s, 1906 registered philatelic
cover to Germany (part of name excised), franked by 1901 3r., tied by Amani c.d.s., Belgium Occupation, etc. (95
items) £500-£600

Gibraltar

1837 (Dec. 12) entire letter to Perth, bearing the scarce undated “GIBRALTAR/F” mark in use in Falmouth
until 1843 on the reverse, partly overstruck by 1838 (Jan. 12) arrival, the front with boxed “%” (d) coach
levy, the letter written on H.M.S. Talavera in the port of Cartagena, Spain. /t was only in the final years of
usage that the mark was undated. Ex John A. Gonzalez Grand Prix collection. Photo. £750-£800

1858 incoming wrapper from France bearing 1853-60 10c. and 20c., with a very fine strike of the type 1 “2d”
ship letter mark in blue with 1858 (Mar. 9) arrival datestamp above. The mark was introduced following
representations from Edmund Cresswell, the deputy Postmaster-General at Gibraltar, and was only in use from
1857 to 1859. One of the rarest Gibraltar markings with fewer than ten covers or wrappers reported, this the only
example known on a ship letter from France, the others being on letters from Spain. Ex John A. Gonzalez Grand
Prix collection. Photo also on inside front cover. £750-£800
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Great Britain used in Gibraltar: 1884 cover privately carried from Lisbon and sent (June 29) within Gibraltar
bearing 1d. lilac tied “A26” duplex (flap missing), 1902 (Feb. 3) picture postcard of P&O S.S. Massilia bearing G.B.
1d. lilac tied “A26” duplex with italic “PAQUEBOT” at left. (2 items) £70-£80

1918 essay of the “WAR TAX” overprint on a pair of the 1912-24 %d. green issue, the item originated from an old
collection in Gibraltar belonging to a friend of Beanland, the printer charged with the overprinting of the War
Tax stamps, fine unused. Photo. £500-£600

1925 correctly returned half of a German reply postcard written by G.E. Jones, Postmaster-General of Gibraltar,
bearing 1925 Rhineland Millenary 5pf. and 10pf. cancelled by 1925 (Oct. 12) Gibraltar c.d.s., scarce commercial
usage. £50-£60

1935 Silver Jubilee 3d. brown and deep blue variety ‘short extra flagstaff’ [Pl. 2, R. 2/1], fine mint. S.G. 115b, cat.
£325. Photo. £100-£150

1938-51 2d. grey perf. 13% watermark sideways, unmounted mint, corner fault, otherwise fine. S.G. 124ab, cat.
£800. Photo. £100-£150

1981 booklet issue, an uncut sheet of 1p. (4), 4p. (4) and 15p. (12), plus four labels, fine unmounted mint, usually
broken up for issue in booklets, a very small number of complete sheets were sold over the counter. S.G. 451-3.
Photo. £200-£250

Postage Dues: 1956 to 1976 small mint study of singles and blocks, incl. 1956 2d. with large “d”, two similar
varieties from column 2 in a lower left corner block of four, 4d. with [R. 9/5] variety broken “d” and damaged serif
in a positional plate number corner block of four, a top right corner block of four with the two column 5 stamps
showing a broken “d” but no damage to the serif, etc. (18 items) £50-£60

A Q.V. to K.G.V mainly mint collection on Imperial leaves incl. 1886 overprinted set used, 1886-87 CA to 1s.
used, 1890-96 CA to 5p., 1898 CA set, 1903 CA to 8s. incl. 2%d. with variety large “2” in “%”, 1904-08 MCA to
4s.,1906-11 MCA to 4s., 1912-24 MCA %d. to £1, 1921-27 Script %d. to 8s., 1925-32 1s. to £1 (unmounted), etc.
Majority are in good to fine condition. (126) £500-£600
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Gilbert and Ellice Islands

1911 (Mar. 4) Resident Commissioner’s O.H.B.M.S. envelope addressed from Ocean Island to Staffordshire, dated
Feb. 24 and initialled ‘JQD”, franked at 5d. rate by early use of Pandanus 2%d. pair cancelled Mar. 4 in blue,
endorsed “Registered” with London LS. registration label affixed in transit, transit and Newcastle Apr. 24 arrival
backstamps, some tone spotting. Controversial Resident Commissioner John Quayle Dickson (1860-1944) angered
the powerful Pacific Phosphate Company by his support for the native Banabans and was moved to the position of
Colonial Secretary on the Falkland Islands where his undiplomatic behaviour was equally unpopular. During World
War I he returned to his native Isle of Man as Sub-Commandant of the Aliens Detention Camp at Knockaloe. Photo.

£100-£120

A mainly good to fine fresh mint selection from 1911 to 1927 on an Imperial leaf incl. 1911 overprinted %d. to

1s., 1912-24 MCA %d. to £1 (no visible trace of a hinge), 1922-27 Script %d. to 10s., etc. (32) £150-£200
Gold Coast
1902 Watermark Crown CA 20s. purple and black on red, mint, fine. S.G. 48, cat. £225. Photo. £80-£100

Postal Stationery: Q.V. group, 1888 registration envelope sizes F with packet wrapper and G, postal orders 1s.
used manuscript Kumasi and 20s. used 1896 Accra & Akuse c.d.s., also postcards 1%d. and %d. with wrappers,
1d. used to Constantinople, 1d. envelope, etc. (11) £120-£150

- KEE.VII 1902 6d. telegraph form overprinted “Gold Coast/Government/Telegraphs”, two vertical folds, rare.
Photo. £150-£200

Grenada

1913-22 die proofs for all values, mounted on pieces from the De La Rue day books, annotated with the

dates on which the leads were made. A unique set. Photo also opposite. £1,200-£1,500
1968-71 3c. Bougainvillea, hand painted essay with two different overlays, fine. Photo. £100-£150
- 35¢. Armadillo, hand painted essay with two different overlays, fine. Photo. £100-£150

1969 Human Rights Year $1 handpainted and photographic essay with overlay, with annotations, fine. Photo.
£100-£150

A Q.V. to K.G.V mainly mint collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1883 CA to 1s., 1902 CA %d.
to 10s., 1904-06 MCA %d. to 10s., 1906 set of eleven to 10s., 1913-22 MCA %d. to 10s. (2, shades), 1921-31 Script
Y%d. to 10s., postage dues with 1892 CA 1d. to 3d., etc. (150) £300-£360

Guatemala

1953 National Fair, a range of varieties comprising 1c. pairs imperf. vertically and horizontally, 5c. pairs imperf.
vertically and horizontally, 20c. pair imperf. vertically, 50c. pair imperf. horizontally, 65c. imperf. vertically and
1q. single imperf. vertically, fine. (8) £150-£200
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Haiti

A group of middle period American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, affixed to individual
pieces of card, incl. revenues, fine. (11) Photo on page 138. £100-£120
Hong Kong

Ex 1111 Ex 1112 Ex 1113 1114

1862-63 2c. (2), 8c., 12c., 18c., 24c., 48c. and 96¢. unused or small part original gum, very mixed condition. S.G.
1-7. Photo. £700-£800
1903 values to $1 (3), $3 and $5, range of shades, very mixed condition. (40) Photo. £150-£200
1904-06 values to $3, $5, and $10 mint, range of shades, very mixed condition. (29) Photo. £500-£600

- $10 on chalky paper, used, corner bend and pink line on reverse, otherwise fine, cancellation not guaranteed.
S.G. 90, cat. £1,200. Photo. £200-£250

1907-11 values to $2 mint, range of shades, very mixed condition. (33) Photo. £100-£150

1938-52 issue, a collection in an album, incl. range of shades and perfs., cancellation interest, with values to $10
pale bright lilac and blue mint (2) and used (10), etc., mixed condition. (100s) £200-£300

- $10 pale bright lilac and blue, marginal block of four, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 162, cat. £560+. Photo.
£180-£200

1975 Birds 50c. with variety brown printing omitted, unmounted mint, lightly toned as usual, otherwise fine. S.G.
335 var., EC HKG670a, cat. £800. Photo. £180-£200

Postage Dues: A selection as corner control examples, comprising 1923-56 watermark upright 1c., 2c., 6¢., 10c.
singles, watermark sideways 4c. single, 4c. block of four, 1c. pair, 1938-63 2c., 4c., 6¢. 10c. pairs, fine.£150-£200

A Q.V. to K.G.V collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1863-71 CC to 96¢. (2) used with 18c.,
1876-77 16c. on 18c. unused, 1880 surch. set used, 1882-96 CA 10c. mauve unused with part original gum, 1891
Jubilee 2c. used, 1903 CA to $5, $10 used, 1904-06 MCA 2c. to $10 (possibly unmounted) set fresh mint, 1907-
11 MCA 1c. to $2 mint, 1912-21 MCA to $2, $3 mint, $10 used, 1921-37 Script 1c. to $5 set fresh mint, postcard
1879 5c¢. on 18c. unused, postal fiscal 1897 $1 on $2 (2, shades), post offices in China 1917-21 MCA to $3, $10
used, 1922-27 Script to $2, etc. (186) £1,500-£2,000

A Q.V. collection in a stockbook, much cancellation interest, incl. 1862-63 range to 24c. (2), 48c. and 96c¢. used,
1863-71 extensive range of shades to 48c. (25), 96¢. olive-bistre (2) and 96¢. brownish grey (24) with 18c. (2), perf.
12% 4d. used, 12c. watermark reversed used, 2c., 4c., 24c., 30c., unused or part original gum, 1876-77 16c. on 18c.
used, 1877 16c¢. used (10), 1880 5c¢. on 8c. used, 5¢. on 18c. used (7), 10c. on 12c. used (14), 10c. on 16c. used, 10c.
on 24c. (5), 1880 to 48c. used (4), 1882-96 selection to 30c. (15), with 2c. watermark inverted used, 2c. marginal
block of four mint, 30c mint (2), 1885 to 50c. on 48c. (14) and $1 on 96c¢. (2) used, 1891 20c. on 30c. and 50c. on
48c. mint, 1900-01 to 30c. mint and used (5), wide range of forgeries with Spiro, etc. (100s) £1,200-£1,500

A Q.EII collection in 21 albums, with a strong focus on definitive issues, much duplication with extensive used
issues, incl. 1954-62 to $10 unmounted mint and used, 1962-73 to $20 unmounted mint and used, 1973-74 to $20
unmounted mint and used, 1975-82 to $20 unmounted mint and used, 1987-88 to both $50 unmounted mint and
used, 1982 to $20 unmounted mint and used, 1992-96 to $50 in unmounted mint blocks of four, 1997 to $50
unmounted mint and used, range of complete sheets with 1982 to $2, 1992-96 to $3.10, 1997 to $50 (2), 1999-
2002 to $50 (2), booklets, miniature sheets, Hong Kong and the Treaty Posts of China & Japan by F.W. Webb, etc.
(1,000s) £800-£1,000
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An unmounted mint selection, mainly K.G.VI to early Q.E.I, incl. 1938-52 values to $10 pale bright lilac and blue
(3), also range to 80c. in blocks of four, 1948 Silver Wedding 10c. corner block of four variety ‘spur on N’, 1954-
62 to $5 (8) and $10 (4), 75c. corner block of nine, etc., mainly fine. (100s) £500-£600

A used K.E.VII to K.G.V collection in a stockbook, much cancellation interest, incl. 1903 values to $10, 1904-06
to $1 (6), 1907-11 to $2, 1912-21 to $2 (2), 1921-37 to $3 (3) and $5 (3), P.O’s in China 1917-21 to $5, 1922-27 to
$2, etc., mixed condition. (100s) £400-£500

A mint selection of K.G.V shades, incl. 1912-21 to $1, 1921-37 to $2 (2) and $5, P.O’s in China range to $3, etc.,
mixed condition. (76) £300-£400

A collection of commemorative issues in a stockbook, Q.V. to early Q.E.IL, incl. 1891 Jubilee 2¢c. mint, 1935 Silver
Jubilee selection, 1941 Centenary sets mint (4), 1948 Silver Wedding set unmounted mint and used, etc., mixed
condition. (100s) £250-£300

Cancellations and Covers: A selection, Q.V. to Q.E.I], incl. airmails, multiples, incoming, etc. £80-£100

British Post Offices in China: A selection in a stockbook, incl. Amoy, Foochow, Hankow, Shanghai, Tientsin,
also other material with 1895 open out India 2a. postal stationery envelope from Sowcarpett to Hankow and
readdressed to Hong Kong, mixed condition. (100s) £200-£250

Iraq

1908 cover to Persia, franked by Turkey 1905 1pi. blue, tied by Baghdad datestamp, with large oval
“KERMANCHAH” receiving mark. Guy du Vachat certificate (2010). Photo. £120-£150

1933 (May) cover, registered to Brazil, flown on the second South American Zeppelin flight, franked by 8f. and
30f,, tied by Baghdad datestamp, Friedrichshafen transit mark and green Zeppelin cachet, rare acceptance. Guy
du Vachat certificate (2010). Photo. £500-£600

1963 Lion of Babylon 100f. essays in unmounted marginal blocks of four, in carmine, indigo, deep green and
blue, fine. £100-£150
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Ireland

Postal Stationery: Registered Envelopes: 1922 K.G.V 5d. emerald green stamp size K (EUla) print code FQ, fine
unused. Photo. £150-£180

- 1923 K.G.V 5d. olive green stamp, size letter F and G (EUlc) print codes AS, fine unused. (2) £120-£150

- 1923 K.G.V 5d. olive green stamp, size letter F and G (EUlc) print codes GR and HR, fine unused. (2)
£120-£150

- 1923 K.G.V 5d. olive green stamp, size letter F (EUlc) print codes HR unused and AS used, Laytown to Dublin,
fine. (2) £120-£140

A mint collection, from 1922 to 2000, incl. 1922 overprints, 1940 to 1s., 1d. coils, airmails, definitive sets incl. 1968,
1971, 1974, 1990, miniature sheets (52), postage dues etc., mainly fine, stated to catalogue £2,450, also some unused
postal stationery incl. 1925 1d. postcards (2), 1953 2%d.+%d. envelope. (100s) £150-£180

A small duplicated selection from 1922 to 1934 on Lindner leaves incl. 1922 Dollard to 10d. mint, red overprints
used, Thom values incl. 9d. green used, Saorstat values to 1s. and 2s.6d. mint, a few misplaced overprints, etc., also
a selection of Cook Is. and Niue mint on stockcards, mixed condition. £70-£80

ltaly & States

Sardinia: 1918 set of Cavallini letter sheets, 15¢c. used Feb. 22 1819, 25c. not dated, and 5c. used May 13 1819,
scarce. Photo. £600-£700

Revenues: 1863 three sheets bearing 15c¢. to 15 Lira (14 values) for “MARCA DA BOLLO”, 5c¢. to 4 Lira (6 values)
for “MARCA DA BOLLO” and 1 Lira to 10 Lira (3 values) for “PASSAPORTO”, all with the head of Vittorio Emanuele
II by Joubert for De La Rue, all overprinted “SAGGIO” (Specimen), fine. Photo. £200-£300

Jamaica

1898 (Nov. 18) envelope from Kingston to England bearing Jubilee %d. vermilion (minor toning at top of stamp)
and 2d. tied double ring c.d.s’s and 1901 (Mar. 22) mourning cover from Kingston to England bearing Jubilee 2%d.,
both with boxed “PAQUEBOT”, also Jubilee 10d. used on piece with Kingston c.d.s. £70-£80

1921-29 Watermark Mult. Script CA imperforate proof of the central vignette of the 6d. value, printed in blue on
thin card (47 x 35mm), most attractive. S.G. 101P. Photo. £200-£250

A mainly mint collection, issues from 1860 to 1929, in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1870-83 CC to 1s.,
1883-97 CA to 5s., 1905-11 MCA %d. to 5s. and Q.V. types %d. to 2s. (both), 1911 MCA 2d. to 5s., 1919-21 MCA
%d. to 10s., 1921-29 %d. to 5s. (2, shades), 10s., etc. (164) £200-£250

Japan

Cancellations and Covers: A group of covers, from 1880 to 1943, incl. postal stationery, military interest, images
in China, Manchuria, Taiwan, first flights, etc. (30) £120-£150

Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika

British East Africa: Postal Stationery: K.E.VII 1r. telegraph form, unused, folded and slight toning, rare. Photo.
£150-£200

- Mainly mint collection from 1890 to 1897 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1890-95 %d. to 5r. with
8a. and 1r. grey, 1896-1901 CA to 4r., 1897-1903 CA 2r., etc. (54) £150-£200

1935 Silver Jubilee 65c. showing ‘dot to left of chapel’ [Pl. 2B, R. 8/3], fine mint. S.G. 126g, cat. £500. Photo.
£150-£200

1938-54 1c. perf. 13% x 13% unmounted mint block of ten (5 x 2) from the right of the sheet, one showing “A” of
“CA” missing from watermark, fine. S.G. 131ab, cat. £225+. Photo. £80-£100
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Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika continued
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1938-54 3s. showing ‘damage on mountain’, used, minor creasing and toning at upper right, otherwise fine and
scarce. S.G. 147ab, cat. £2,750. Photo. £600-£700

A K.G.VI mint selection, incl. 1938-53 to £1, mainly fine. (46) £80-£100

East Africa Command, 1944 (Feb. 22) airmail letter card to London, franked G.B. 3d. with dumb c.d.s. and naval
tombstone censor, sent en route to Command HQ by Lt. Col. Rupert White-Cooper, R.E., with interesting account
of his passage. Photo. £80-£100

Labuan

A mainly mint collection from 1885 to 1904 on Imperial leaves incl. 1895 such. set, 1896 25c. to $1 (2, one with
no overprint), 1896 Jubilee set, 1904 surcharges, postage due 1901 2c. to 24c. etc. mostly good to fine. (110)
£300-£350

Lebanon

1949 U.P.U. a selection, incl. set in imperforate corner singles and pairs imperforate, presentation miniature sheet
on thin card without gum and values at base omitted and inscriptions in brown, set used on f.d.c., three miniature
sheets used on covers, etc. (32 items) £350-£400

Ex 1155 Ex 1156

Leeward Islands

1153 1154

1890 2%d. dull mauve and blue, variety watermark inverted, fine used with Antigua “JY 15/95” c.d.s. S.G. 3w, cat.
£200. Photo. £80-£100

1897 Sexagenary 5s. green and blue, mint, lightly toned gum, otherwise fine. S.G. 16, cat. £450. Photo.
£120-£150

1921-32 Watermark Mult. Script CA %d. to £1, less 1d., mint, mainly fine. S.G. 58-80, cat. £450. Photo.
£150-£200



3 December 2020 (Fifth Session, Lots 1067-1364) British Empire & Foreign Countries 145

1156 %

1157

1158

1159

1160 =

1161 &S H

1162 ¢

1163 E

Ex 1163

1160

1921-32 Watermark Mult. Script CA 10s. and £1, fine mint. S.G. 79, 80, cat. £325. Photo. £100-£120

Mainly good to fine mint collection on Imperial leaves with issues from 1890 to 1932 incl. 1890 CA %d. to 5s.,
1902 CA %d. to 5s., 1905-08 MCA %d. to 1s., 1907-11 MCA %d. to 5s., 1912-22 %d. to 5s. (2, shades), 1921-32
%d. to £1 (faint crease), etc. (100) £200-£250

Liberia

A selection, incl. inverted vignettes, 1892-96 1c. and 2c. imperf. pairs, 1c. and 2c. pairs variety imperf. between,
1c. blue error, 2¢. vermilion error, $1, $2, and $5 complete mint sheets of ten, 1906 15c., 20c., 25¢., 30c., 75¢., $2
and $5 sheets of twenty mint, 1909-12 25c. and 50c. imperf. pairs, 1915-16 50c. on $2 mint, 1917 5c¢. on 30c. pair
variety “FIV” mint, 1923 5c. to $5 mint, 1947 Centenary 2c. Liberty proof in black on card, 1948-50 Presidents
four imperf. proof blocks of four, also sheets (24) with proofs of head or frames in various colours, 1952 United
Nations range of imperf. proofs, 1954 Government Hospital proof blocks of four (4), officials with 1906 5c. and
$2 with centre inverted, registration with 1893 Buchanan unused, 1921 10c. orange and 10c. green imperf. blocks
of three, etc., slightly mixed condition. £800-£1,000

Air Issues, a selection, comprising 1936 6¢. on 2c¢. used, set of three mint, 1944-45 30c. on 1c., 50c. on 3c. and 70c.
on 2c. mint, 1948 25c¢. and 50c. imperf. corner blocks of four, 25c¢. sheet of twenty with four upper pairs variety
imperf. between, also “VIA AIRMAIL/SIX CENTS” overprint on 2c. (Sanabria 7) unused with Society of Philatelic

Americans certificate (1977), slightly mixed condition. (35) £80-£100
Libya

1951 Cyrenaica overprinted for use in Fezzan set, used on plain unaddressed 1952 (Feb. 1) cover (vertical fold
clear of stamps), fine and scarce. Sassone €7,500. Photo. £450-£500

1955 Arab Postal Union set with inverted overprints, in unmounted mint corner blocks of four, fine. S.G. 200-
202 var. £90-£100

Long Island

1916 1d. red unused, upper marginal with large margins, fine. S.G. 13, cat. £425. Photo. £100-£120

Luxembourg

1926 Duchess Charlotte, group of five Bradbury Wilkinson essays for an unadopted design in red, blue, green,
brown and mauve. Photo. £250-£300
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Madagascar

1164 1165

British Consular Mail: 1884 1%d. rose with violet handstamp inverted, fault at top left. S.G. 153, cat. £1,500.
Photo. £200-£250

1891 (May 29) entire letter from Tamatave to Pipon Adam & Co. in St. Louis, Mauritius, with “6d. TO PAY”, “ship
letter” and Mauritius c.d.s. all in bright blue, fine. Photo. £300-£400

1938-40 Death Anniversary of Jean Lambourde, 1f.25, 2f.25, 2£50 and 10f. vertical strips of three on card
handstamped “SPECIMEN COLLECTION MAURITANIE” in pink, from the Mauritania archive. £100-£120

1941 Maréchal Petain, the set of two values in vertical strips of three handstamped “SPECIMEN COLLECTION
MAURITANIE” in pink, from the Mauritania archive. £60-£80

Malaya & States

A Q.V. to K.G.V collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves mainly mint incl. Johore 1910-12 to $1, 1918-
20 to $5, 1922-41 Script to $5, $10, Kedah 1912 MCA 1c. to $5, 1921-32 Script to $5, 1922 Exhibition set, Kelantan
1922 Exhibition set, Negri Sembilan 1895-99 CA 1c. to 50c., Pahang 1891 surch. 2c. on 24c. (2, different overprint
types), 1898 10c. to $5, Perak 1895-99 CC $1 to $5, Selangor 1895-99 3c. to $10, Trengganu 1921-41 to $5, 1922
Exhibition set, etc. (few 100) £1,500-£2,000

A selection of Malayan States, incl. many on piece, range of 1937-40 Kelantan, 1885 3c. on 32c. overprinted
“SPECIMEN", etc. £120-£150

Straits Settlements: Collection from 1867 to 1937 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1883-91 CA to 96c.
mint, 1883 2c. on 8c. mint, 1892-99 CA $5 used (faults), 1906 overprinted 1lc. to $1 mint, 1906-12 MCA to $5
mint, 1936-37 Script 1c. to $5 mint, etc. (210) £250-£300

- 1937-41 8c. grey mint blocks of 25 (2), also Sarawak 1941 Centenary sets (2), mainly fine. £200-£250

Federated Malay States: 1900 on Perak $1 to $5, and 1900-01 1c. to 50c. and $1 to $5, all overprinted “SPECIMEN”"
with gum, varied condition with some heavy hinge remainders, S.G. 11s-13s, 15s-22s, 23s-25s, cat. £700, also 1900
$25 overprinted “SPECIMEN”, faded and without gum. £100-£120

- A collection in an Oriel album, incl. 1900 to $5 mint, 1900-01 to $5 mint, 1904-22 to $5 mint, 1922-34 to both
$5 mint, range of used issues with dollar values incl. $25 with revenue cancellation, slightly mixed condition. (100s)
£1,200-£1,500

- A duplicated selection on stockcards incl. 1900 on Perak 10c. used, range of Tiger issues mint and used to $1
with shades, $2 used on airmail cover to Wales, also a few Malayan States incl. Perak, etc., mixed condition.
£150-£200

Johore: 1918-20 2c. to $10 good to fine mint. S.G. 89-102, cat. £750. Photo. £200-£250
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Kelantan: A mint range with some unmounted, comprising 1911-15 $2 and $5 in blocks of four, $25, 1937 2c.,
12c., and $1 (43, in various blocks), the latter with gum adhesions, otherwise mainly fine. (54) £300-£350

Perak: 1900 front internally addressed with provisional label, used with squared circle “IPOH” post office c.d.s.
Photo. £100-£120

Japanese Occupation

Kedah, 1942(May)-43 $1 black on green with variety overprint inverted, mint, mild gum toning and creasing,
otherwise fine. S.G. J13a, cat £900. Photo. £150-£200

Penang, 1942 (Apr.) 5c., 10c., 12c., 15c., and 40c. in complete sheets of 100, 5c. with variety missing “I” in
“NIPPON”, some gum toning, otherwise mainly fine. S.G. J80, 82-85. £300-£400

Trengganu 1942 (Sept.) 5c., 1943 2c¢. on 5c¢. and 8c. on 10c., each in mint panes of 60, slightly mixed condition.
S.G. J124, 135, 139. £300-£400

- 5¢. complete unmounted mint sheet of 120, mainly fine. S.G. J124, cat. £780+. £70-£80

- 5¢., 1943 2c¢. on 5c¢. and 8c. on 10c., each in mint sheets of 60, slightly mixed condition. S.G. J124, 135, 139.
£300-£400

General Issues, 1942 (May) on Negri Sembilan 5c., 8c. and 25c. in unmounted mint marginal part sheets of 50,
some gum toning, otherwise mainly fine. S.G. J231, 233, 236. £100-£150

- On Pahang 5c., 12c. and 30c. in complete unmounted mint sheets of 100, some gum toning, otherwise mainly
fine. S.G. J240, 243, 245. £150-£200

- On Perak, a selection of marginal blocks, comprising 2c. block of 50 from the foot of the sheet with offset of
overprint on reverse, 3c. blocks of 40 (2), sheet of 100, 8c. complete sheets of 100 (2), mainly fine. £120-£150

1942 type 1 handstamps, mint range, incl. on Trengganu values to 35c., $3, 20c. block of six, 8c. block of eight, on
Straits values to $5, on Selangor $5, Perak 8c. grey, also type 15 issues, etc. (68) £400-£450

1942-44, a used selection, incl. 1942 on Selangor 10c. with brown overprint (2) on piece with on Negri type 16 3c.
with violet Perak c.d.s, on Kedah values to 30c., on Selangor 2c. brown overprint, 40c., etc. (approx. 100)
£250-£300

1942-45, a mint selection, mainly types 2 and 16, incl. 1943 on Trengganu values to 35c., etc., mainly fine. (65)
£120-£150

Malta

Postal Stationery: Two Great Britain 2d. registered envelopes, the first sent in 1883 to Bordeaux, quadruple rate
with G.B. plate 22 2%d. blue strip of four tied “A22” barred ovals with Malta registered oval alongside and French
and Italian transits, and the second sent 1885 to Lymington with Malta %d. and 1d. pair. £150-£200

A virtually complete unmounted mint collection from 1965 to 2010 in two Lighthouse albums, incl. miniature
sheets, etc. (100s) £70-£90
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Mauritius

1847 “POST OFFICE” issues, the first British Colonial postage stamps, 1912 reprints from the original plate

showing both values, two sheets struck from the original plate in vermilion and blue respectively, each impression

lightly handstamped “REPRINT” on reverse (in vermilion on the first sheet, blue on the second), fine. Photo.
£400-£500

1859 Dardenne 2d. pale blue, three margins, used. S.G. 44, cat. £850. Photo. £150-£200

1867 (Aug. 7) incoming entire from Nantes to Port Louis, with fine strike of “1/8d/TO PAY”, with Mauritius Sept.
6 arrival on reverse. Photo. £100-£150

1870 (Sept. 17) incoming cover from St. Denis, Reunion, with “3d.” on front and arrival c.d.s on reverse in bright
blue, fine. Photo. £100-£150

A collection on leaves from 1858 to 1900 with a range of Britannias, multiples, Q.V. sets, surcharges issues, etc.,

mixed condition. (100s) £700-£900
Micronesia

1984 Explorers, values to $5 imperf. proofs, mounted on card, fine. £50-£60
Monaco

A collection in two albums, from 1921 to 1972, largely complete from 1956 to 1972 and from 1979 to 1988, incl.
1921 Baptism set, 1924-33 values to 3f. and 10d., 1933 values to 5f., 1938 10f. miniature sheet, 1939-41 to 20f,,
also postage dues, etc. (100) £500-£600
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Montserrat

A mainly mint good to fine and fresh collection on Imperial leaves, issues from 1876 to 1927 incl. 1903 CA ’ad.
to 2s.6d. and CC 5s., 1904-08 MCA %d. to 5s., 1908-14 MCA %d. to 5s., 1914 MCA 5s. marginal copy, stamp is
unmounted, 1916-32 MCA %d. to 5s., 1922-29 %d. to 5s., etc. (77) £150-£200

A duplicated Q.V. to Q.E.II collection in a stockbook incl. 1876-83 1d. used (5, one with wmk. reversed), 6d. used,
1916-22 values to 2s.6d. mint, 1938-48 duplicated perf. 13 values mint to 6d. (4), 2s.6d. (2), £1 mint (2) and used,
Q.E.ITl mint and used to 1960s, etc., varied condition. £120-£150

Morocco Agencies

Postal Stationery: Gibraltar overprinted Q.V. 5c. postcard used 1907 (Feb. 24) in Fez, four days before the end
of the grace period in which Gibraltar stamps and stationery could continue to be used by the British Post Office
in Morocco, cancelled by the new Fez c.d.s., with British P.O. and German P.O. Tangier 1907 (Mar. 2) arrival
marks, only a small number of items were used in the grace period, with even fewer from Fez, philatelic usage. Ex
Francis Kiddle. £70-£80

A Q.V.to K.G.V mainly mint collection on Imperial leaves incl. 1899 5c. to 2p., 1903-05 5c. to 2pi., British Currency
1914-31 Seahorses with 2s.6d. (5) and 5s. (2), Spanish Currency 1907-12 5¢. on %d. to 12p. on 10s. (2, one Somerset
house printing), 1914-26 to 12p. on 10s. (2), incl. 6p. on Waterlow 5s., selection of varieties with broad top to “M”
incl. 40c. In a block, etc. mostly good to fine and fresh. (187) £500-£600

Nauru

A mainly good to fine mint selection from 1916 to 1934 on an Imperial page incl. 1916-23 overprints to De La
Rue 2s.6d., 5s. and 10s., 1924-34 greyish paper %d. to 10s. (29) £150-£200

Netherlands Colonies

Netherlands Antilles: Curacao 1941 6c¢. plate proof in issued colour on gummed paper, corner block of eight, by
G. Kolff & Co. of Batavia, endorsed and dated in selvedge, tear in selvedge clear of adhesives. £100-£150

Netherlands Indies: British Occupation, an undated cover to Samarang with neat strike of the Java General Post
Office Batavia handstamp in red with manuscript “10” faults. Photo. £150-£200

- ¢.1837 cover (Mar. 9) to Samarang with fine unpaid “MADIOEN/ONGEFRANKEERD” oval in red (De Beer 179).
Photo. £150-£200

- 1864 (May 14) entire letter to London with fine boxed “INDIA PAID/BY BATAVIA”. Ex Sun Fire Office archive.
Photo. £100-£150
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1207

New Zealand
See also lots 158-226

1899-1903 4d. Lake Taupo, a collection on leaves, incl. proofs, covers, postmarks, varieties, papers, shades, perfs.,
etc. (100s) £400-£500

1208 B P 1907-08 3d. corner block of 36 imperf. plate proofs in black on wove paper, with plate number “7”, two stamps

with re-entries, fine. Photo. £300-£400

1209 H E 1920 Victory, %d. imperf. plate proof of unadopted Arms design, a block of four in carmine on thick glazed paper

1210 P

1211 P

from the left corner of the sheet, usual creasing, the lower right impression torn. Rare, a single working sheet of
28 impressions of this previously unknown essay was discovered in the effects of the De La Rue designer, Henry
Barr in 1991. Photo. £200-£250

1931 Smiling Boy Health 1d.+1d. imperf. plate proof in black on cream wove paper, a marginal block of four
from the top of the sheet, crease through lower two proofs, otherwise fine. This proof was printed from the original
plate made by the Royal Mint in the UK. before the discovery that the plate was spaced too closely vertically and
that the trial sheets could not be perforated satisfactorily. S.G. 546 P. Photo. £300-£400

- 1d.+1d. die proof in black on thick paper, dated 12.9.1930, fine. Photo. £100-£150

1212 % B - 1d.+1d. and 2d.+1d. in mint blocks of four, the first with gum toning, otherwise fine. S.G. 546, 547, cat. £600+.

Photo. £100-£150

1213 O B - Set in fine used blocks of four, the 2d.+1d. block with some split perfs. S.G. 546, 547, cat. £540+. Photo.

1214 0=

1215 %

1216 &

£150-£200
- 1d.+1d. and 2d.+1d. on matching pair of plain f.d.c’s locally addressed in Auckland. Photo. £150-£200

1936-42 5d. perf. 14 x 13% in the so-called cobalt shade mint, caused by a double print, one albino, light stain in
margin at top right, very lightly mounted, centred to lower right as most examples are, a rare variety, S.G. 584ca,
cat. £900, C.P. L8f(5), cat. $1,550, also 4d. perf. 14 x 13% mint block of four. Photo. £300-£400

- 2s. olive-green perf. 12} variety treble print, two albino, fine unmounted mint, rare. R.P.S. of New Zealand
certificate (2020). S.G. 589d var, C.P. L13e(Z), cat. $2,500. Photo. £500-£600

Ex 1215

1216 1217

1217 & B - 2s. olive-green perf. 14 x 13% variety double print, one albino, in an unmounted mint top margin block of

four from plate 2, lightly folded through horizontal perfs., a rare multiple. R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate
(2020). S.G. 589e var, C.P. L13g(Q), cat. $8,000. Photo. £1,200-£1,500
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New Zealand continued

1936-42 2s. olive-green perf. 14 x 13% variety double print, one albino, a fine mint example from plate 2, rare.
R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020). S.G. 58%¢ var, C.P. L13g(Q), cat. $2,000. Photo. £250-£300

- 2s. olive-green perf. 14 x 13% variety double print, one albino, a used example from plate 2 showing a very blurred
print. R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020). S.G. 589 var, C.P. L13g(Q), cat. $1,000. Photo. £150-£180

- 2s. olive-green perf. 14:x 13% variety double print, one albino, a used example from plate 3 showing a very blurred
print. R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020). S.G. 589 var, C.P. L13g(Q), cat. $1,000. Photo. £150-£180

1946 Health 1d. + %d. top margin horizontal pair, the margin on reverse showing an offset of the Waterlow job
number “43102” and twelve shift dots in two rows of six, unmounted mint, unusual, with a Campbell Paterson
1991 newsletter referring to these and their rarity, also with the set in imprint blocks of four. Listed but unpriced
in C.P. (as a printed impression). Photo. £250-£280

1953-59 selection comprising 9d. in an unmounted mint coil pair, and 1s. and 1s.6d. used, each with a frame that
appears poorly inked resulting in a shade different from normal, unusual, with mint reference stamps for
comparison. Each with R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020) stating the frame shade differs from normal but
cannot be described as blurred. £100-£120

- 9d. brown and bright green in a counter coil pair with number 16 inverted, the lower stamp with blurred centre,
fine unmounted mint. R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020). S.G. 731, var. C.P. NC7(Y), unlisted in coil form.
Photo. £200-£250

1955-59 1d. orange in a plate 11 lower right corner block of six, showing the [R. 10/22] weak entry affecting the
shading around “NEW ZE” of “NEW ZEALAND”, some gum bends otherwise fine unmounted mint, rare, with
matching retouched normal plate block. S.G. 745 var, C.P. NV31a, cat. $1,220. Photo. £200-£250

1960-66 4d. purple, buff, yellow-green and light blue on chalk-surfaced paper, a fine unmounted mint example
with sheet margin at right, rare. R.P.S. of New Zealand certificate (2020). S.G. 786d, cat. £950, C.P. O6b, cat. $2,000.
Photo. £400-£500

1960 Christmas 2d. top margin block of four, the top pair with double perforations affecting approx. 40% of the
stamps, fine. S.G. 805 var., C.P. SCla(X), cat. $400. £70-£80

1966 Health 3d.+1d. lower left corner imprint block of four, showing double perforations extending from the left
margin and affecting most of the left column stamps, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 839 var, C.P. T38a(Z).
£100-£120

2000 Scenic Reflections $1.20 vertical pair with a 6mm perf. shift resulting in the sky appearing at the foot of
the stamps, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 2339 var, C.P. SS141a(Z), cat. $1,500. Photo. £200-£250

2001 Tourism Centenary $1.50 vertical pair with sheet margin at foot showing a 4mm downward perforation
shift, fine unmounted mint. Only one sheet discovered. S.G. 2429 var, C.P. SS148a(Z), cat. $1,000. Photo.
£150-£180

2003-09 Landscapes 50c. Ailsa Mountains with a larger solid overprint of silver on the black fern frond, an early
version of the overprint issued in error, fine unmounted mint, rare, also the five values with the segmented silver
overprint issued in limited quantities, with full correspondence from Campbell Paterson. Most examples of the
error were retrieved by New Zealand Post but one sheet is known to have remained in private hands. S.G. 2601, see
footnote, C.P. PE47b(Z), cat. $3,500. Photo. £750-£800

2005 Cafe Culture self-adhesive 45c. left margin single with bar code, the die-cut image is inverted and the
phosphor printed twice, once inverted, fine. S.G. 2786 var, C.P. SH116a(Y), cat. $1,000. Photo. £150-£180

Booklets: 2001 New Zealand Scenery $4 self-adhesive booklet containing 10 x 40c. stamps, with Threatened Birds
presentation pack advertisement on the cover, with massive printing and die cutting shifts resulting in the
suspension slots through the second column of stamps, and the second cover fold through the fourth column of
stamps, a little separation through the folds, a spectacular variety. S.G. SB89ag var, C.P. W66c(Zc), cat. $2,000.
Photo. £400-£500
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New Zealand continued

Officials: A selection, incl. 1907-11 to 5s. mint, 1908-09 £1 used, 1910-19 to 1s. mint, 1915-27 to 1s. mint, etc.,
mainly fine. (45) £250-£300

An extensive collection of Health issues from 1929 to 1938 in a boxed Oriel album, incl. minor varieties, pairs,
blocks, covers, 1929-30 “PROMOTE HEALTH” 1d.+1d. corner block and strip of four mint, 1d.+1d. f.d.c., 1931
Smiling Boy 1d.+1d. (7) and 2d.+1d. (7) singles mint, 1d.+1d. pairs (2) mint, 2d.+1d. pair mint, 1d.+1d. and 2d.+1d.
used, 1d.+1d. and 2d.+1d. on cover, 2d.+1d. examples on cover (3, one a 1931 First New Zealand Official Christmas
Airmail envelope, another a 1931 first official flight from Auckland to Gisborne), 1932 1d.+1d. blocks of four (2)
unmounted mint, single on 1932 Christmas Wellington to New Plymouth airmail cover, 1933 1d.+1d. marginal
block of six variety ‘rift in clouds’ unmounted mint, corner block of four (2) mint, block of four used, single on
1933 “Faith in Australia” flight cover signed by both pilots, singles with 1934 1d.+1d. on 1934 Centenary Air Race
cover, 1934 1d.+1d. first day cover, etc., slightly mixed condition. (100s) £2,500-£3,000

A later Q.V. to K.G.V collection in an Oriel album, incl. 1878 5s., 1882-1900 to 1s. mint and used, 1898 to 5s.
mint, 1899 to 1s. (4), 2s. and 5s. mint, 2s. used on laid paper, Mount Cook %d, printed in the gummed side mint,
1902-09 to 5s. mint or used, 1907-08 to 1s. mint, 1906 Exhibition set mint, 1909-16 to 1s. mint, 1913 Exhibition
set mint, 1915-30 to 1s. (3) mint, 1926-34 both 2s. and 3s. mint, 1936-42 to 3s. (2) mint, express delivery with
1937-39 6d. mint, postage dues with 1899-1900 to 2s. mint, postal fiscal selection with 1882-1930 values to £1
used (2), etc., also a small album of covers, slightly mixed condition. (100s) £2,000-£2,500

A range of Chalons, incl. 1857-63 imperf. 1d., 6d. (2), 1s. used, 6d. part original gum (corner fault), 1862-64 imperf.
1d,, 2d. (4), 3d. (2), 6d. (3), 1s. used, rouletted 6d. used, 1862-64 6d. used, 1862-63 6d. used, 1864 imperf. 1d., 6d.,
1s. (2) used, 1864-71 to 1s. used (3), etc., mixed condition. (63) £1,500-£2,000

A selection of Chalon issues on cover, all sent from and to Wellington, Auckland, Napier and Wangami,
comprising 1867 (Feb. 7) cover bearing 2d. with “2” handstamp and boxed “TOO LATE”, 1867 (Feb. 1) cover
bearing 1d. and 2d., 1869 (Nov. 17) mourning envelope bearing 3d., 1868 (Sept. 15) cover bearing 1d. and 2d.,
1870 (Jan. 27) cover bearing 3d., 1870 (Jan. 27) cover bearing 1d. and 2d., 1871 readdressed cover bearing imperf.
2d., 1871 covers (2) bearing perf. 2d., 1872 Nov. 16 and Nov. 14 two covers bearing 2d., 1888 (Jan. 38) cover
bearing 1d. pair, 1873 (Mar. 1) cover bearing 2d., 1873 (Jan. 10) and (Feb. 2) covers both bearing 1d. pair, and
undated cover bearing uncancelled 2d. (16) £800-£1,000

The Nigerias

1239

Lagos: Selection from 1874 to 1906 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1882-1902 CA 2d. to. 10s. mint,
1904-06 MCA %d. to 10s. mint (unmounted), etc. (48) £100-£120

Oil Rivers: 1893 (Nov. 6) envelope to Liverpool with rare high value franking of 1s. strip of three tied by
Brass River code C c.d.s’s, with “PAID/LIVERPOOL/BR PACKET/13 DE 93/7-B” receiving c.d.s. Ex Sacher.
Photo also on inside back cover. £1,000-£1,500

Northern Nigeria: Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1900 to 1912 on Imperial leaves incl. 1900 CA %d.
to 10s., 1902 CA %d. to 10s., 1905-07 MCA %d. to 2s.6d., 1910-11 MCA %d. to 10s., 1912 MCA %d. to £1, etc.
(56) £180-£200
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Southern Nigeria: Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1901 to 1912 on Imperial leaves 1901-02 CA %d. to
10s., 1903-04 CA %d. to £1 (toned), 1904-09 MCA %d. to £1, 1907-11 MCA %d. to £1, 1912 MCA %d. to £1, etc.
(68) £250-£300

Nigeria: An unmounted mint selection in a stockbook, incl. 1936 10s., £1, perf. 12% x 13% 3d. with sheet number,
1948 Silver Wedding set in blocks of four, Northern Nigeria 1912 5s. on piece, Southern Nigeria 1907-11 10s.,
etc., mainly fine. (100s) £200-£250

- Mainly mint good to fine selection from 1914 to 1936 on an Imperial leaf incl. 1914-29 %d. to 10s. (3, shades),
£1, 1921-32 Script %d. to 10s. (die II), 1936 Script set (£1 is marginal with part inscription and unmounted), etc.
(57) £150-£200

Niue

A mint collection on leaves, incl. 1902 handstamped 1d. unused with R.P.S. certificate (1974), 1918-29 to £1, 1931
to £1, etc., mainly fine. (79) £200-£250

North Borneo

1939 Pictorials 25c. green and chocolate, variety vignette printed double, one albino, fine and fresh mint. S.G.
313a. Photo on page 156. £80-£100

1945 B.M.A. 1c. to $5 set, fine mint. S.G. 320-334, cat. £250. £80-£100

Collection from 1884 to 1931 on Imperial leaves with range of mint issues in mainly good to fine condition incl.
1895 and 1904-05 surcharges, 1909-23 1lc. to 24c., 1911 $10, 1918 Red Cross to $2, 1922 Exhibition set, 1931
Anniversary set, etc. (185) £350-£400

Japanese Occupation: 1942-45 to ly. in mint pairs, less 30s., some minor gum disturbance otherwise mainly fine.
S.G. J35-48. Photo on page 156. £150-£180

Nyasaland

Collection from 1891 to 1934 in varied condition on Imperial leaves mainly mint incl. 1891 overprinted to 5s.,
10s., 1896 CA 2s.6d., 1897-1900 CA 2s.6d. to £1 used, 1898 imperf. 1d. without control on back used, 1903-04 CA
1d. to £1, 1908-11 MCA %d. to £1 incl. 2s.6d. shade, 1913-21 MCA to 10s. (2, shades), £1, 1921-33 Script %d. to
10s., etc. many of the higher values are in good to fine fresh condition. (107) £600-£700

An unmounted mint selection, incl.1921-33 4d., 6d. 1s. marginal blocks of four, 1938-44 values to £1 (2), 1945 to
20s. (3), etc., mainly fine. (110) £150-£200

Pakistan

An unmounted mint selection, incl. 1947 values to 15r. (4) and 25r. (2), 1948-57 values to 25r. (7), 15r. blocks of
four (6, one with imprint), officials with 1947 to 10r., 1948-54 to 10r., Bahawalpur with 1945 Official set, etc.,
mainly fine. (163) £600-£700

Palestine

Revenues: 1920 to 1974, a group of 16 revenue documents and receipts bearing different imprint revenues, incl.
O.P.D.A, HJ.Z, range of both Palestine and earlier overprinted Egyptian adhesive issues, range of values, etc.
£180-£200

- 1997 Income Revenue imperf. 500f,, 2d., 3d., 4d. and perf. 500f., 750f., 2d. and 4d., each in a proof sheet of twenty
sets, mainly fine with full gum. (8 sheets) £400-£500

Panama

Revenues: A group of approx. 100 American Bank Note Company proofs, imperf. and mounted on cards, incl.
beer, perfumes, passport service, also a few telegraphs, etc., unusual. Photo on page 156. £800-£1,000
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Papua & Papua New Guinea

A mainly mint, good to fine collection from 1906 to 1934 on Imperial leaves incl. 1910-11 to 2s.6d. (both types),
1916-31 %d. to 10s., etc. (70) £150-£200

Papua New Guinea: 1962 to 1997 heavily duplicated accumulation of aerogrammes, mainly unused, a few c.t.o.
(1,500+) £150-£200

Paraguay

1930s Harrisons essays, two designs in imperf. blocks of six, each in green, red-brown, red and bright blue on
gummed wove paper, submitted to the Paraguayan authorities as examples of their photogravure process.
£100-£150

Philippines

A selection of middle period American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, affixed to various
pieces of card, fine. (78) £600-£700

Pitcairn Islands

1964-65 '2d. variety blue omitted, marginal from the left of the sheet, unmounted mint, fine with normal for
comparison. S.G. 364, cat. £800. Photo. £220-£250

Poland

A collection in ten albums, incl. 1938 Stratosphere miniature sheet mint, etc., mixed condition. (100s)
£100-£150

Portugal & Colonies

A middle period selection of proof blocks of four, comprising 1923 Trans-Atlantic Flight set perf., 1924 Camoens
set perf., 1925 Charity set perf. and without value imperf., and 1947 Recapture set imperf. and perf., mainly fine.
£400-£500

Angola: 1925 Charity 15c¢. set of three perf., 30c. postage due imperf., and two without value imperf., each as proof
blocks of four with punch holes, fine. Photo. £100-£150

Azores: 1925 to 3E.20 in proof blocks of four with punch holes, fine. £150-£200

- 1925 Charity 20c. set of three perf., 40c. postage due imperf., and two without value imperf., each as proof blocks
of four with punch holes, fine. £100-£150

Madeira: 1925 Charity 15c¢. set of three perf., 15c. imperf., two without value imperf., each as proof blocks of four
with punch holes, fine. Photo. £100-£150

Cape Verde: 1925 Postage Due 30c. set of three perf., Charity 15c. imperf. and two without value imperf., each
as proof blocks of four with punch holes, some with ink annotations fine. Photo. £100-£150

Mozambique: 1925 Charity 15c. set of three perf., 15¢c. imperf., and two without value imperf., each as proof
blocks of four with punch holes, fine. Photo. £100-£150

Portuguese Guinea: 1925 Charity 15c¢. set of three perf., and three without value imperf., each as proof blocks of
four with punch holes, fine. Photo. £100-£150

Portuguese India: 1925 Charity 6r. set of three perf., 1t. postage due, and two without value imperf., each as proof
blocks of four with punch holes, fine. £100-£150

St. Thomas and Prince Islands: 1925 Charity 15c. set of three perf., and three without value imperf., each as
proof blocks of four with punch holes, fine. Photo. £100-£150

Timor: 1925 Postage Due 4a. set of three perf., Charity 2a. imperf., and two without value imperf., each as proof
blocks of four with punch holes, fine. £100-£150
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The Rhodesias

-Ex 1271 -

1892 to £10, complete set of imperf. Bradbury proofs, in issued colours on ungummed paper, fine. Photo
also on back cover. £1,500-£2000

1910-13 perf. 14 Double Head used selection, with a range of shades to 4d. (2), 5d. (2), and 1s. (6) incl. deep blue-
green and blue-green, 1d. selection of cancellations, etc., varied condition. (42) £180-£200

- d., a group of mint shades, mainly fine. (29) £150-£200

Revenues: 1905 revenue document with Admiral £1, 10s. and 5s. alongside New Zealand 6d., 1s., 15s., £9 and £20,
faults. Photo. £150-£200

An unmounted mint selection, incl. Northern And Southern Rhodesia, Rhodesia and Nyasaland 1954 to £1 (2),
1959 to £1 (2), also Northern Rhodesia 1942 1%d. variety ‘tick’ flaw used, etc. (80) £100-£150

An unmounted mint collection in blocks of four or larger from 1965 onwards, incl. 1966 to £1 (2) in blocks of
four, etc. (100s) £50-£60

Northern Rhodesia: 1946 Victory perf. 13% x 14 1%d. complete sheet, fine unmounted mint, some separated

perfs. S.G. 464, cat. £600+. £80-£100
Southern Rhodesia: 1924-29 %d. to 5s. good to fine mint. S.G. 1-14, cat. £225. £70-£80
- A selection of mainly unused K.G.VI postal stationery, incl. 1d. envelope, 1d. lettercard, 4d. registration envelopes
size G, H, H2 unused, size G used with 2s. and 8d. adhesives, fine. (6) £70-£80
Romania

An early to middle period collection in an album, mint and used, incl. 1865 2f. (4 mint, 1 used), 5f. mint and used,
20f. mint (2 singles mint, 2 singles used, block of 18 mint), imperf. and perf. Carol issues, many later perf. types,
some forgeries, not all guaranteed, etc., slightly mixed condition. (100s) £400-£500

Russia

Documents: Passport with 1931 travel permit for a woman from Odessa to visit Palestine, with G.B. Consular
service 6d., 3s., and 5s. tied Moscow British Consulate ovals. £50-£60

A used collection, some early issues but very comprehensive from 1950 to 1986, incl. miniature sheets, etc., also
some Mongolia, etc., mainly fine. (100s) £120-£150

Russian Levant: 1907 (Sept. 11) envelope to Scotland bearing 1pi. on 10k. tied by fine ROPIT Alexandra datestamp,
Smyrna transit on reverse. Photo. £400-£500

Saint Helena

1922-37 Watermark Mult. Crown CA £1 grey and purple on red, fine mint. S.G. 96, cat. £450. Photo.
£150-£200

- Watermark Mult. Script CA }4d. grey-black and black variety ‘cleft rock’, mint, brownish gum, fine. S.G. 97¢, cat.
£300. Photo. £120-£150

- %d. grey and black variety ‘torn flag’, mint, fine. S.G. 97b, cat. £275. Photo. £100-£120
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1934 Centenary 10s., fine mint. S.G. 123, cat. £300. Photo. £80-£100

1935 (Jan. 20) RN.E. St. Helena crested envelope franked Centenary 2d., sent by Lt. Stone from the Marine Regt.
to his mother in Southsea, slight cover tones. £50-£70

A Q.V. to K.G.V selection on album pages, incl. range of mint and used Chalons, 1890-97 to 10d. mint or used,
K.E.VII to 1s. mint, 1922-37 to 2s.6d. mint, etc., mainly fine. (77) £150-£200

Ephemera: A range, from 1685 to 1933, incl. prints, photos, souvenir of St. Helena booklet, postcards, etc.
£200-£250

Saint Kitts-Nevis

Saint Christopher: 1885 1d. on 6d. and 4d. on 6d. blocks of four, mint, a few imperfections. S.G. 24, 25, cat. £324+.
£150-£200

Nevis: 1862 4d. reprint plate proof sheet of twelve (3 x 4), in violet on thick toned card, fine. Photo. £400-£500

A mint collection in an album, some unmounted, largely complete from 1903 to 1997, incl. 1903 to 5s., 1903-18
to 5s., 1920-22 to 10s., 1921-29 to 5s., 1923 Tercentenary to 2s.6d., etc. (100s) £450-£500

Mainly mint collection from 1903 to 1929 in good to fine condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1903 CA %d. to 5s.,
1905-18 MCA %d. to 5s., 1920-22 MCA %d. to £1, 1921-29 Script %d. to 5s., also Nevis 1882-90 CA to 1s., St.
Christopher 1882-90 CA to 6d., 1886 surch. pair, etc. (76) £150-£200
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Saint Lucia

1881 (Nov. 10) folded cover to London bearing 4d. yellow tied be light “A11” obliterator, manuscript “4” in red
crayon, and London arrival alongside. Photo. £200-£250

A mainly good to fine mint collection, issues from 1863 to 1936 on Imperial leaves incl. 1882-84 surch. CA to 6d.,
1s. used, 1886-87 CA 1d. to 1s., 1891-98 CA %d. to 5s. Mint, 10s. used, 1891-92 surch. Die I %d. on 3d., 1904-10
MCA %d. to 5s. (both), 1921-30 Script %d. to 5s., 1936 Script set, etc. (102) £200-£250

Saint Vincent

1904-11 Watermark Mult. Crown CA £1 purple and black on red, marginal plate no. example, fine mint. S.G. 93,
cat. £275. Photo. £100-£150

A collection in varied condition with issues from 1861 to 1932 on Imperial leaves incl. 1869 4d. yellow and 1s.
(both) used, 1883-84 CA 1s. mint, 1899 CA %d. to 5s. mint, 1902 CA %d. to 5s. mint, 1913-17 MCA %d. to £1

mint, 1921-32 Script %d. to £1 mint, etc. (142) £250-£300
Sarawak

1945 “B.M.A.” overprints, 1c. in imprint block of fifty from the foot of the sheet, and 1c. to $1 in corner or
marginal blocks of twenty, unmounted mint, some gum toning, otherwise mainly fine. £250-£300
Seychelles

Mauritius used in Seychelles: A range incl. 1860-63 1d., 9d., 1863-72 values to 1s. (2), 1878 values to 50c. on 1s.,
etc., poor to fine. (22) £150-£200

1897-1900 36¢. brown and carmine, vertical strip of five, all overprinted “SPECIMEN", with full gum, one with
slight offset on gum, short perf. and light gum toning, otherwise fine and rare. S.G. 32s. Ex Morgan. Photo.
£150-£200
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1935 Silver Jubilee 6¢. with variety large ‘kite by flagstaff, mint, fine. S.G. 128 var. Photo. £500-£600

Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1890 to 1932 on Imperial leaves incl. 1890-92 CA 2c. to 96c., 1893
surcharges, 1897-1900 CA 2c. to 2r.25, 1902 surcharges, 1906 MCA 2c. to 2r.25, 1917-22 MCA 2c. to 2r.25, 1921-
32 2c. to 5r., etc. (124) £150-£200

Sierra Leone

1961 Royal Visit, Bradbury archival photos of the set affixed to card and headed “SIERRA LEONE ROYAL VISIT
1961”. Photo. £100-£150

Postal Stationery: A selection of mainly unused postal stationery, incl. postcards with Q.V. %d. (2) and 1d. with
wrapper bands, %d. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1%d. unused and used, K.E.VII %d., Q.E.Il 1d., 2d., reply cards with
Q.V. 1%d. + 1%d., KEVII %d. + %d., 1d. + 1d., wrappers with Q.V. %d. overprinted “SPECIMEN", K.G.V %d.
overprinted “SPECIMEN?”, registered envelopes with Q.V. 2d. (F), 2d. (H2) used with 1d. adhseives (4), K.G.VI 3d.
used with 1s. adhesive in Mange, Q.E.II 4d. used with K.G.VI 1s.3d. adhesive in Mano, 4d. used with 3d. and 1s.
in Sulima, 6d. unused and used, 18d., good to fine. (22) £100-£120

Mainly mint, good to fine collection from 1859 to 1932 on Imperial leaves incl. 1884-91 CA %d. to 1s., 1896-97

CA %d. to 5s, also £1 “SPECIMEN”, 1897 fiscal surcharges, 1903 CA %d. to 5s., 1904-05 MCA %d. to 5s., 1912-21

MCA %d. to 10s. (2, shades, one unmounted), £1, 1921-27 Script %d. to 10s., 1932 Script set, etc. (143)
£400-£460

Southern Africa

Cape of Good Hope

1309

A group of stampless and pre-stamp covers from 1731 to 1872, incl. range of cancellations, etc. (14) £150-£180

1853 (Sept.) deeply blued paper 1d. pale brick-red, part original gum, small to good margins. S.G. 1, cat. £4,500.
Photo. £300-£400

- 1d. deep brick-red, a used triangular block of four, two cut into at foot, scarce multiple. S.G. 1a, cat. £1,900+.
Photo. £400-£500

A A A

1308

1310 ¢

1311 %

1310 1311

1853 (Sept.) slightly blued paper 1d. brick red, good margins, unused, handstamp on reverse, fine. S.G. 3. Photo.
£220-£250

1855-63 1d. rose, part original lightly toned gum, three small to large margins, fine. S.G. 5a. Photo. £100-£150
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South Africa: Cape of Good Hope: 1855 — 63 continued

A A

1312 1314 1315

1312 ¥  1d. rose, unused, small to very large margins, fresh appearance. S.G. 5a. Photo. £250-£300
1313 % 1d. rose, unused, three small margins, small corner bend, otherwise fine, also 1s. unused with three margins and

repaired thin. S.G. 5a, 8b. £100-£150
1314 O 1d. rose, used, small to very large margins, fresh appearance. S.G. 5a. Photo. £150-£200
1315 O 1d. rose, fine used with good to large margins all round. S.G. 5a. Photo. £70-£80
1316 % 1d. deep rose-red, unused with small part original gum, fine. S.G. 5b. Photo. £150-£200
1317 ¥  1d. deep rose-red, unused, three small even margins, fine. S.G. 5b. Photo. £150-£200
1318 O 4d. deep blue pair used, good to large margins, fine. S.G. 6, cat. £190. £60-£70
1319 O 4d. deep blue and 1863-64 4d. deep blue, fine used. S.G. 6, 19. £50-£60
1320 %  1s. bright yellow-green, unused, good margins all round, fresh appearance. S.G. 8. Photo. £450-£500

A A

1323 1324 1325

1321 O 1861 ‘Woodblock’ 1d. vermilion, good margins, used, pressed crease otherwise fine. S.G. 13, cat. £3,000.
Photo. £450-£500

1322 O - 4d. pale milky blue used, repaired with two added margins, fine appearance. S.G. 14, cat. £2,250. Photo.

£150-£200
1323 O - 4d. pale milky blue, used, small to large margins, cut into at lower right, crease, otherwise fine. B.P.A. certificate
(1954). S.G. 14, cat. £1,900. Photo. £150-£200

1324 O - 4d. blue used, cut into at right. S.G. 14d, cat. £3,500. Photo. £120-£150
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1863-64 4d. deep blue, unused, small to good margins, fine. S.G. 19. Photo. £50-£60

A selection of used triangulars mainly with three margins, incl. 1855-63 1d. rose, 4d. (4), 6d. (2), 1s. bright yellow-
green, 1s. deep dark green, 1863-64 4d. deep blue, 1s. bright emerald-green, also two margins with 1855-63 1d.
(2), etc., mainly good to fine. (16) £400-£500

Natal

Collection from 1848 to 1909 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1877 surch. 1d. on 6d. violet mint strip,
1902-03 CA %d. to 4s. mint, 1902 CC 5s., 10s. and £1.10s. mint, £5 fiscally used, 1904-08 MCA to 2s. mint, 1908-
09 to 10s. mint, etc. (93) £300-£360

Orange Free State

Mainly mint collection from 1868 to 1909 in varied condition on Imperial leaves with a good range of earlier issues
with surcharges and varieties, 1903-04 CA %d. to 5s. incl. 1d. with variety inverted (creased), fiscal 1882-86 to £1,
£2, etc. (129) £250-£300

Transvaal

A mint and used collection from 1877 to 1909 in varied condition on Imperial leaves incl. 1877 to 1s. used, 1878-

80 %d. to 2s. used, 1903 CA £1 fresh mint, 1904-05 MCA to 10s., £1 mint, etc. (139) £250-£300
Zululand
1894-96 2s.6d. and 4s., fine mint. S.G. 26, 27, cat. £240. £80-£100

South African War 1899-1902

1900 (Dec. 28) cover used to Kidderminster, franked by 1881 1d. lilac tied by large violet “ARMY POST
OFFICE/BERBERTON” datestamp, with original letter enclosed predicting “Those infernal Boers have collared
another mail, hang them, so that all my letters of Nov. 24 won’t turn up”, and 1900, 1901 two Q.V. 2d. registered
envelopes size F, one to Natal franked by 1887-92 2d. (2) tied by F.P.O. c.d.s’s, other to Manchester, franked by
1881 1d. lilac (2) and 1887-92 3d. tied by F.P.O. c.d.s’s. £80-£100

Mafeking Siege Issues

1900 (Mar.-Apr.) Type 1 serifed overprint 1d. on Protectorate 1/2d. and 3d. on Protectorate 1d. (A.P.S. certificate,
1977), both used on separate pieces, 1900 (Mar.-Apr.) Type 2 unserifed overprint on Protectorate issues, 3d. on
1d. (on piece), 6d. on 2d. (faults), and 1s. on 6d. (on piece), and Type 2 unserifed overprint 6d. on Protectorate
2d., 1900 (Apr.) 1d. Goodyear (fault at right) and 3d. Baden-Powell on piece together cancelled by “JU 13/1900”
c.d.s’s, (R.P.S. certificate, 2009), varied condition. £300-£400

South Africa

Officials: 1937-44 '4d. grey and blue-green overprint type O5, fine unmounted mint upper left corner marginal
block of sixteen (eight pairs). S.G. 032, cat. £400. £60-£80

A collection on stock pages, incl. 1913-24 values to 5s. mint, 1927-28 2s.6d. vertical pairs used (2), 1933-48 values
to 10s. (2), etc., mixed condition. (130) £70-£80

A duplicated accumulation of definitive cylinder blocks in a stockbook, from 1953 to 1988, with values to 1r.,

strength in the 1961-74 Republic issued, etc. Stated to catalogue £800+. (260 blocks) £60-£80

South West Africa

1973-79 Succulents 1c. variety black (face value, etc.) omitted, in a fine unmounted mint vertical pair from the
right of the sheet. S.G. 241a, cat. £500. Photo on page 164. £120-£150



164 3 December 2020 (Fifth Session, Lots 1067—1364) British Empire & Foreign Countries

1338

1337 P

1338 &

1339 %

1340 %

1341 =

1342

1343

1337

1336

1339 1340
Sudan
1935 Air 2%pi. on 5m. proof surcharge in green, fine. Photo. £200-£250
1938 (July) 3p. on 3%p., in a complete sheet (5 x 10), unmounted mint, slightly toned, two grease spots in margins,
otherwise fine. S.G. 75. Photo. £240-£260
Swaziland

1892 perf. 12% %d. grey overprinted “Swaziland” in red, with overprint inverted, mint with lightly toned gum.
P.F.S.A. certificate (1983). S.G. 10a, cat. £500. Photo. £80-£100

- %d. grey overprinted “Swaziland” in red, with overprint double [R. 4/4, sheet A], mint with lightly toned gum.
R.P.S. certificate (1992). S.G. 10b, cat. £500. Photo. £80-£100

1948 to 1961 heavily duplicated accumulation of unused aerogrammes, also two covers. (few 100s) £100-£120
A K.G.VI to early Q.E.II selection, incl. 1938-54 values to 10s. (2), 3d. and 6d. imprint strips of six, 1948 Silver

Wedding set in pairs. 1956 to £1 (2), etc., mainly fine. (65) £100-£150

Sweden

An early to modern collection in four albums and loose, incl. early issues with 1858 to 106. used, officials, covers,
etc., also a small range of Scandinavia. (100s) £200-£300
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Switzerland

A used collection in ten albums, incl. 1850 10r. (2), 1851 5r. (2), 1852 (Apr.) 15r. (2), 1854-62 selection to 40r. (2)
and 1fr., 1862-64 to 1f. (2), 1867-78 to 50c., 1881 values to 50c., 1882-1903 range of perfs. and watermarks to 3f.,
1905-07 to 3f.,, 1908-40 to 3f., 1923-40 to both 2f,, 1919-20 50c., 1934 NABA miniature sheet (2, one on cover
posted at the exhibition with two advertising labels on reverse), 1936 National Defence Fund miniature sheet,
1940 National Fete miniature sheet, 1942 National Fete miniature sheet, 1943 Zurich Exhibition both miniature
sheets (also another used on cover), 1945 War Relief miniature sheet, 1945 Basel miniature sheet used, 1945 PAX
set to 10f,, 1948 IMABA miniature sheet, 1959-40 20c. type I, 1951 LUNABA miniature sheet, 1955 Exhibition
miniature sheet, Pro Juventute 1913 to 2002 complete used, postage dues 1878-80 to 500c., 1883-90 to 500c.,
officials, range of covers from early issues, postal stationery, League of Nations, etc., mixed condition. (100s)
£2,500-£3,000

Syria

1955 Arab Postal Union 12%p. variety imperforate, in an unmounted mint half sheet of 25, a few minor wrinkles,
otherwise fine. S.G. 551 var. £60-£70
Tanganyika

Mainly good to fine mint collection from 1916 to 1931 on Imperial leaves incl. 1917-21 MCA overprinted 1c. to
10r. (unmounted), 20r., 1921 Script overprinted 12c. to 5r., 1922-24 Script 5¢. to £1 (wmk. upright), 1927-31 Script
5c¢. to £1, etc. (86) £460-£500

Thailand

A duplicated collection in four stockbooks, incl. range of early issues with 1883-85 1 solot mint (8), 1887-91 to
24c. mint (6) and used (7), much middle period with King Bhumibol issues, later issues to 2006, blocks of four,
cancellation interest, range of covers and pieces, etc. (100s) £300-£400

Trinidad and Tobago

2010 London Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet imperf., fine unmounted mint. Photo. £100-£150

A Q.V. to K.G.V collection in varied condition on Imperial leaves with later issues mainly good to fine mint incl.
1883-94 CA %d. to 1s., CC 5s., 1896-1906 CA %d. to £1, 1901-06 CA %d. to 5s., 1904-09 MCA %d. to £1, 1913-
23 MCA %d. to £1, 1921-22 Script %d. to £1, 1922-28 Script to £1, also Tobago 1879 CC 3d., 1s. and 5s. used, etc.
172) £450-£500

Tristan da Cunha

1930 cover unusually to Denmark carried on the Ketch Monsumen, with cachet type V, charged on arrival by 256.
(2) affixed for postage due. Photo on page 166. £100-£150

1965-67 to 5s., Bradbury archival photos affixed to card. Photo on page 166. £100-£150
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Turkey

A mint collection on leaves, some unmounted, from 1926 to 1986, incl. 1926 25g. to 200g., 1931 Ataturk 250k.,
1928 issues, 1948 definitive set, 1952 United Nations miniature sheet, later largely complete to 1986, also officials,
etc., mainly fine. (100s) £300-£350

A selection with cancellation interest, comprising 1868-76 20pa. green, 1892 Postage Due used and, 1901 20pi.
pair used on piece. (3) £50-£60

Turks and Caicos Islands

1957 values (7) to 5d., also Seychelles 1961 Centenary of the Post Office 35c., Bradbury archival photos affixed to
card. Photo. £100-£150

A mint collection in an album, some unmounted, largely complete from 1922 to 1981, incl. 1928 to 10s., 1938-45
to 10s., 1950 to 10s., 1957 to 10s., etc. (100s) £350-£400

United States of America

Postal Stationery: A selection from 1874 to 1983, incl. unused and used, illustrated, etc. (approx. 250)

£250-£300
Revenues: Wines 1941 complete set to $20, fine without gum. Photo. £120-£150
- 1941 complete set to $20, fine without gum. Photo. £120-£150

A selection, comprising collection of coil stamps from 1981 to 1987 in a Scott album with singles, strip up to eight,
1985-87 22c¢. in an imperforate strip of eight, range of pre-cancels, a selection of newspaper stamps with 1865
with coloured borders 10c., 25c., white border 5c. all unused, 1875 1c. to 8c. unused, and 1873 Continental Bank
Note Co. 1c. ultramarine imperforate proof on card (minor tone spot), 1894-95 10c. blue-green mint, and 1929
“Kans” and “Nebr” overprinted sets mint, slightly mixed condition. (100s) £200-£300

Miscellaneous: American Stamp Dealers: A display collection on leaves in a file box, incl. Herman (Pat) Herst
Jr., Benjamin H. Homan Jr., Eugene Klein, New England Stamp Co., William B. Hale, good range of labels with
proofs, and advertising covers, letters, etc. (170 items) £600-£700

- Albert C. Roessler, a display collection on leaves, incl. covers, cards, many labels, advertising, stamp facsimiles,

etc., a marvellous group. (142 items) £400-£500
Uruguay

A range of early period American Bank Note Company imperf. proofs with punch holes, some affixed to pieces
of card, incl. 1877-79 1c., 5¢c., 10c., 20c., 50c. and $1 on pieces of card, etc., fine. (28) Photo. £250-£300
Yemen

1949 U.P.U. 4b. (two, in different colours), 6b. (two, in different colours), 10b. (two, in diffferent colours), 14b.
(two, in different colours) imperf. sheets, and 4b., 6b. (two, in different colours), 10b. (two, in different colours),
14b. perf. sheets, fine. £80-£100

1949 Admission to the United Nations, %b. (2 types), 1b., 2b. (2 types), 4b., 6b. (2 types), 10b. (2 types), 12b. (2
types), 20b., 30b. (2 types), li. (2 types), perf. complete sheets, and %b., 10b., 1i., imperf. sheets, fine unmounted
mint. £80-£100

THE END OF THE SALE
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